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C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  H I G H L I G H T S

F i s c a l  Ye a r 2 0 0 0 1 9 9 9 1 9 9 8
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(1) Excluding impairment charge in 2000.
(2) Excludes equity in net loss of Barnes & Noble.com, gain on formation 

of Barnes & Noble.com and other income (expense).
(3) Sales for Barnes & Noble.com reflect December 31 fiscal year-ends.
(4) Not included in consolidated financial highlights.



JJUST TWO SHORT YEARS AGO, THE DEMISE OF THE RETAIL BUSINESS – ESPECIALLY

BOOKSELLING – WAS THE TOPIC OF ENDLESS COVER STORIES, nearly reaching the point where it became

a self-fulfilling prophecy. The capital markets were virtually closed to retailers, and the banks began to tighten credit, 

leaving many of the nation’s great merchants humbled, confused and scared. Stocks of publicly listed retailers were 

selling at historic lows, while, at the same time, the “dot com” bubble resulted in hundreds of billions of dollars being

invested in what can best be described as a widely shared dream.

The dot com business, especially its subset “e-commerce,” which involved the thorny issue of the physical distribution

of goods, was proclaimed to be a new “paradigm,” notwithstanding the reality that warehouse operations, customer

service centers, merchandise organizations and a myriad of other details had to be rationalized in accordance with 

tried-and-true old-world practices. Indeed, the lofty designation, “paradigm,” as opposed to say the mundane description

“retailer,” or even just plain “business,” seemed to carry with it the license to create non-specific financial terminology

(“spins”), which were not tied into balance sheets, never mind reality.

L E T T E R  T O  O U R  S H A R E H O L D E R S



3

Thus, “whisper numbers”

replaced real numbers, 

“sales trends” replaced sales,

“earnings visibility” (I can see 

it from here) replaced profits,

and the term “operating profit”

itself disintegrated into mysterious and heretofore

unknown subsets, such as “quarterly, projected,

divisional operating profit.”

Fortunately, reality has hit home; the whoosh we hear 

is the sound of investors scurrying to buy stocks in

companies with solid earnings and, yes, future earnings

visibility. Amazingly, retail analysts who recently were

assigned to the Siberian outposts of the investment 

community have been rediscovered as voices of reason,

even wisdom.

Yes, the retail business is back in full motion and color,

and the business of bookselling continues to grow 

at a strong pace. More importantly, Barnes & Noble’s 

business is growing faster than that of the industry 

and faster than most of the major retailers in America.

Our “super” stores again achieved industry-leading

comparable sales increases of 5 percent, while, at the

same time, our dot com sales increases were more 

than 65 percent year-over-year. So where, pray tell, 

was the so-called “cannibal” in the system? Perhaps, 

we submit, this can be explained by the fact that 

Barnes & Noble.com is actually helping our retail

franchise by hand-selling specific titles in ways 

our local bookstores cannot possibly duplicate. 

Also, remember that the 

site is selling the very ideal 

that books offer solutions to

everyday problems. Especially,

books at Barnes & Noble. 

This broadcast channel, as we

call it, operates 24 hours a day, 365 days each year.

The future, we believe, will prove that retail and 

e-commerce are not mutually destructive propositions.

Neither is going away. Great merchants with great 

consumer franchises will offer their customers the best

of all possibilities. They will be seamlessly integrated,

because their customers require it and because their

shareholders will benefit from the long-range value 

of the sophisticated delivery mechanisms that have 

been created.

For Barnes & Noble, which exists on the cutting edge 

of the information revolution, the future could not 

be brighter. Our store systems are fully developed and

deployed. Our retail distribution systems, including 

an awesome direct-to-consumer network is in place.

Most of the capital spending is behind us.

All that remains is creatively exploiting the existing 

network we have established. We look forward to 

the challenges and profitable opportunities tomorrow

will bring.

Leonard Riggio

Chairman & Chief Executive Officer



F I N A N C I A L  H I G H L I G H T S

20002000 WILL CERTAINLY GO DOWN IN THE ANNALS OF BOOKSELLING AS A NOTEWORTHY

YEAR. In the nine months leading up to the holiday season, sales at Barnes & Noble bookstores surged, running well

ahead of the national economy and the retail sector. Our post-holiday performance mirrored this trend. But the results

we turned in during the nine weeks from October 29 to December 30, 2000 were disappointing, as our intellectually

curious customer base stopped shopping to watch the U.S. presidential election unfold. Despite this dampening 

interlude, we turned in a solid year with strong growth in both retail and online sales. 

Last year, the 1,886 stores that comprise Barnes & Noble, Inc. generated record sales of $4.4 billion, up 26 percent 

from the prior year. Our “super” stores accounted for 72.4 percent of those revenues and continued to lead the industry

with comparable store sales increases of 4.9 percent. The opening of 32 new “super” stores further contributed to 

our top-line growth, as did our June acquisition of Funco, Inc., an electronic games retailer, which we folded into our

Babbage’s Etc. business. With this acquisition, Babbage’s

became the nation’s largest specialty retailer of video games

and PC entertainment, a category poised for explosive growth

in 2001 and beyond. Sales in this segment totaled $757.6 

million in fiscal 2000.

The operating profit from our retail businesses topped 

$240.7 million excluding the effect of a one-time, non-cash

impairment charge, with our core bookstore business 

contributing $234.6 million, an increase of 8.3 percent 

over 1999 results. Our video-game segment reported 

an operating profit of $6.0 million for the year. Fiscal 2000 

was a major transition year for the video-game industry 

as game enthusiasts held off purchases in anticipation 

of new platforms from Sony, Nintendo and Microsoft, 

all of which will become commercially available in 2001.

Retail earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and 

amortization (EBITDA) grew 11.9 percent to $385.4 million 

for the year. These strong cash flows enabled our company 

to fund store openings, system enhancements and other 

Executive Of f icers:  Top,  from lef t :  J. Alan Kahn,  Chief  Operating

Of f icer;  Maureen O’Connel l ,  Chief  F inancial  Of f icer;  Mitchel l  S.  Kl ipper,

President of  Barnes & Noble Development.  Bottom, from lef t :  

Joseph Giamel l i ,  V ice President & Chief  Information Of f icer;  

Michael  Archbold,  V ice President & Chief  F inancial  Of f icer of  Barnes 

& Noble Booksel lers;  Mary El len Keating ,  Senior Vice President,

Corporate Communicat ions & Publ ic  Af fa irs.



key initiatives, including the purchase of Funco. We further bolstered our balance sheet with our successful 

completion of a $300 million convertible subordinated note offering in March.

However, our physical stores tell only part of the Barnes & Noble multi-channel story. In 2000, we announced 

a number of initiatives to integrate our retail operations and to deliver to our customers whatever information 

content they desire, in whatever format they want, through whatever channel they choose. These initiatives include 

our Internet Service Counters, a membership program called Readers’ Advantage and a new returns policy.

Barnes & Noble.com — in which Barnes & Noble, Inc. holds a 36 percent stake — reported a 65 percent surge in 

sales to $320 million for its fiscal year ended December 31, 2000. Their gross margin showed significant 

improvement throughout the year, increasing from 19.4 percent in the first quarter, to 21.1 percent in the fourth 

quarter of 2000. In 2000, Barnes & Noble.com substantially completed its investments in technology development 

and infrastructure, as well as the build-out of its distribution network, and is now poised to narrow its losses as it

leverages these investments.

Our position has always been that if we pay a visit to our customers at home through Barnes & Noble.com, 

they will return the favor at our stores. The book lovers who flocked to both our stores and our Web site in 

2000 confirmed our thesis, driving revenues up in both channels. We are creating a truly seamless, convenient 

and full-service “book” buying network, one that will continue to deliver superior value not only to our 

customers, but also to our shareholders.
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Barnes & Noble store in  the Lansing Mal l ,  Lansing ,  Michigan.



B U I L D I N G  A  C U S T O M E R  N E T W O R K

W“WE KNOW THAT MULTI-CHANNEL CUSTOMERS SPEND MORE, and we see these integration

initiatives as key to increasing sales in both our retail and online channels. Our Internet Service Counters leverage 

the real strength of the Barnes & Noble network — tens of millions of affluent, educated consumers who are the most

desirable retail demographic group in America. We believe this is the most extensive and comprehensive deployment 

of technology in the clicks-and-mortar age.

Customers want, and increasingly expect, a seamless, integrated shopping experience. They want choice, convenience

and control. They want the option to visit a store or shop online. They want instant gratification and virtually immediate

delivery of products to the destination of their choice. And technology has enabled customers to get what they want.

It has also enabled savvy retailers to deliver it. We at Barnes & Noble will continue to lead the industry in building 

a clicks-and-mortar network capable of delivering any entertainment, education and information product to our customers

in whatever format and through whatever medium they choose . . .and at a faster clip than any of our competitors.”

Leonard Riggio

Chairman & Chief Executive Officer

Barnes & Noble, Inc.
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U P S C A L E ,  E D U C A+

With more than 40 million custo

are home to the world’s single

Barnes & Noble.com has built a

base, and has served more tha

December 31, 2000.     

Babbage’s Etc. video-game and

than 30 million customer visits

Compared to the U.S. populatio

among the most educated and

25-64 with a college or graduat

of $50,000 or higher. 

Barnes & Noble offers books from more than 50,000 publisher 

imprints and publishes books under its own imprint for exclusive 

sale through its retail stores and Barnes & Noble.com.

Barnes & Noble.com offers more than one million titles, including 

virtually every book in print, as well as more than 20 million 

listings from its nationwide network of out-of-print, rare and used 

book dealers. 

Barnes & Noble.com has access to the largest standing inventory 

of any book retailer or wholesaler. The Barnes & Noble distribution 

centers house the largest collection of books  in the history of 

bookselling. As a result, Barnes & Noble.com has more titles available 

for shipping within 24 hours than any other online bookseller.

Babbage’s Etc. is the world’s largest specialty retailer of new 

and pre-played software, hardware and game accessories 

for the PC and game-console systems. 

iUniverse.com, the world’s largest publishing portal, is shaking up the 

publishing industry by offering first-time writers and recognized 

authors editorial services, marketing, distribution and print-on- 

demand technology. Our investment in this “self ” publisher will give 

new and previously published writers an opportunity to be heard.

U N R I V A L E D  S E L E C T I O N
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Leveraging the multi-channel strengths of the Barnes & Noble network,

Barnes & Noble, Inc. and Barnes & Noble.com announced three major 

integration initiatives in the fall of 2000 to provide new levels of service

and convenience to tens of millions of customers: 

Internet Service Counters, powered by Barnes & Noble.com 

technology, are being installed in all Barnes & Noble stores, enabling 

customers to order from the vast inventory of Barnes & Noble.com 

for delivery to the destination of their choice or to their local 

Barnes & Noble store.

A membership program called Readers’ Advantage rewards 

customers with special offers and additional discounts at Barnes 

& Noble stores and on Barnes & Noble.com.

Our Returns Policy allows Barnes & Noble.com customers 

to return book and music purchases to Barnes & Noble stores 

for merchandise credit.



T H E  C O M P O N E N T S  O F  O U R  C U S T O M E R  N E T W O R K

Retai l

Ex terior above:  Barnes & Noble store in  Mira Mesa

Marketplace,  Mira Mesa,  Cal i fornia.

Ex terior r ight:  Barnes & Noble store in  the Glendale

Fashion Center,  Glendale,  Cal i fornia.  
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AAS OF THE END OF FISCAL YEAR

2000, BARNES & NOBLE, INC. OPERATED

1,886 STORES ACROSS THE COUNTRY, 

INCLUDING 908 Barnes & Noble and B. Dalton

bookstores and 978 Babbage’s®, Software, Etc.™,

GameStop.com®‚ and FuncoLand® video-game and 

entertainment-software stores. Over the course of the

year, we opened 32 new Barnes & Noble “super” stores

in widely diverse locations ranging from The Bronx,

New York to West Palm Beach, Florida to Dallas, Texas.

Our store expansion philosophy remains essentially

unchanged. We will invest in those markets where 

conditions are ripe for what we have to offer: a great

and productive bookstore that complements its natural

surroundings and offers local book lovers a vast 

selection of titles geared to their particular interests. 

The new stores we opened in 2000 are performing 

strongly, meeting, and in many cases, exceeding 

ambitious sales targets. 

Barnes & Noble stores continued to enhance their 

product selection and operating efficiencies in 2000 

with a number of new programs and systems. In music,

we dramatically enhanced our listening capabilities,

retrofitting our older listening posts to triple the hours

of sample music available and introducing new listening

stations with 400 CDs in 170 stores. But the real 

innovation is on its way. New listening stations being

introduced in new stores effective 2001 will allow 

consumers to scan the barcode on the back of any CD

and sample its content instantaneously. We’re also 

looking at ways to “burn” out-of-stock CDs on demand,

while the customer waits, as well as technology 

to “print” videos, DVDs, software and audio books.

In our freshly expanded gift departments, we are 

offering high-quality bound journals, an improved 

selection of cards and stationery, and a brand new 

line of high-end intellectual games endorsed by Mensa.

We’ve also introduced the Punctuate! collection 

of home office workspace products, including 

book lights, legal briefcases and other useful items.

Bottom lef t :  Barnes & Noble store in  the Oglethorpe Mal l ,  Savannah,  Georgia.



We’ve revamped our 

children’s sections with 

new product lines such as 

academic workbooks for kids

and teachers, and new fixtures

featuring characters like

Winnie the Pooh and Eloise. Finally, we’ve introduced

Memorable Foods to our café menus, a line of 

treats that include gelatos, fresh panini and gourmet

Moonstruck chocolates.

Our operating margins continue to improve as we 

roll out new systems, including TOPPS, a platform 

that helps booksellers better manage time-consuming

tasks such as receiving, sorting, shelving, returning 

and scheduling; CPO, a centralized system that 

collapses the delivery time on publisher orders; 

and bninside, our new corporate intranet.

As we have grown over the years, our customers 

have come to think of us not only as their favorite 

bookstore, but also as 

a community center, study

hall, children’s learning space,

coffeehouse and an inviting,

comfortable place to meet.

To encourage this sense of community and solidify 

our customer network, our 32,000 Barnes & Noble

booksellers hosted an estimated 120,000 events 

for adults and kids in 2000 — from author signings 

and book discussion groups to children’s storytimes

and character appearances. 

We hosted events for both writing and recording 

artists in 2000, attracting legions of fans to our 

stores. Whether it was to hear Yanni in Miami, 

Patricia Cornwell in Richmond or Emeril Lagasse

in Wilkes Barre, Pennsylvania, customers crowded 

into our stores, sometimes lining up for hours 

to meet their favorite authors and musical artists. 

As always, our booksellers made these events 



memorable. As an example, when Anne Rice showed up for a book signing in Houston, our local booksellers arranged

for live jazz music to be played inside the store and a blood drive to be held directly opposite it.

Of course, nothing rivaled our nationwide efforts surrounding the release of Harry Potter in early July. Beginning 

on Friday night, July 7, more than 400 Barnes & Noble stores across the country stayed open late to host Potter parties

and accommodate the overwhelming demand for J.K. Rowling’s fourth book, Harry Potter and the Goblet of Fire. 

At midnight, the book went on sale and promptly proceeded to break all publishing and bookselling records. 

Within one hour, Barnes & Noble sold an astonishing 114,000 copies. And, within 48 hours, Barnes & Noble stores 

and Barnes & Noble.com sold a record 502,000 copies.
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Recording art ist  Jewel  

and comedian Steve Martin 

at  Barnes & Noble 

events at  the Union Square 

store in New York City.

In music,  we dramatical ly  enhanced our l istening capabi l i t ies,  retrof itt ing our older l istening posts to tr ip le  the hours 

of  sample music avai lable and introducing new l istening stat ions with 400 CDs in 170 stores.



Barnes & Noble spearheaded another important 

community initiative in 2000, joining forces with the

Anti-Defamation League (ADL) to “Close the Book

on Hate.” This unprecedented and highly ambitious

joint educational campaign aims to break the cycle 

of hatred in our society by arming children and 

their parents, caregivers and teachers with knowledge

and concrete information on what they can do 

to teach tolerance. Former U.S. Senator Bill Bradley, 

a long-time advocate of diversity and multiculturalism, 

agreed to serve as honorary chairman.

In September 2000, we rolled out the “Close the 

Book on Hate” campaign nationwide with press 

conferences in New York City, Atlanta and Santa

Monica. In addition to the book, Hate Hurts, 

written by the ADL and published by Scholastic, 

Inc., the campaign features an educational brochure 

titled Close the Book on Hate: 101 Ways to Combat

Prejudice, which contains a recommended reading 

list and a series of action steps people can take when

they confront discrimination and hatred in their

homes, workplaces, schools and civic organizations.

Display tables at Barnes & Noble stores and a special

“boutique” on Barnes & Noble.com drew customer

attention to these recommended books of fiction, 

nonfiction, photography and poetry, increasing total

sales of these titles 66 percent during the campaign’s

first week. Together with the ADL’s 30 local offices,

Barnes & Noble stores mounted a series of special 

in-store educational programs throughout September

and October, including Educator’s Nights, Teen Nights 

Pre jud ice  i s  a  v i c ious  po i son  that  a f fec ts  us  

al l ,  part icularly our chi ldren.  The only cure is  to

replace ignorance with knowledge. I f  bigots can

teach people to hate,  Barnes & Noble and the 

Anti-Defamation League can teach them not to hate.

This  is  what the ‘Close the Book on Hate’  campaign

i s  a l l  about .  Through  exposure  to good books 

and discussion, chi ldren and their parents  w i l l  

better understand the r ichness and beauty of our

multicultural society.”

Leonard Riggio,  Chairman, Barnes & Noble,  Inc.

Abraham Foxman, National  Director,  ADL

“

Former U.S. Senator Bi l l  Bradley at  the launch of  

“Close the Book on Hate,” a jo int  nat ional  campaign sponsored 

by Barnes & Noble and the Ant i-Defamation League.



and children’s storytimes. Finally, we created 

a permanent “Close the Book on Hate” shelf 

in the parenting section of Barnes & Noble stores.

Through our Discover Great New Writers program,

Barnes & Noble continued to highlight the best new

works of literary fiction and nonfiction by first-time 

and lesser-known writers.

Our corporate sponsorships reflect our long-standing

commitment to promote the love of reading among

both children and adults. During the 1999-2000 

television season, we underwrote the production of

one of the longest-running and best-loved children’s

shows on PBS, Reading Rainbow®, hosted by 

LeVar Burton. We have expanded our partnership 

with this unique and award-winning television 

series by creating a Reading Rainbow presence in 

our stores and on Barnes & Noble.com and by hosting 

story hours around the country with authors featured 

on the program.

As we have  grown over  the  years ,  our  

customers have come to think of  us not only

as their  favorite bookstore,  but a lso as 

a community center,  study hal l ,  chi ldren’s

learning space,  cof feehouse and an invit ing ,

comfortable place to meet.

National  Book Award Winners,  from lef t : Susan Sontag , In America ; Nathanie l  Phi lbr ick,

In the Heart of  the Sea ; Gloria Whelan, Homeless Bird ; Luci l le  Cl i f ton,  Blessing the Boats .

Former F irst  Lady Hi l lary Cl inton reading to a group of  chi ldren 

at the Barnes & Noble store in Forest Hi l ls ,  New York.
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Customers taking advantage of  Barnes & Noble’s  

retai l  Internet Service Counter.

Onl ine

7  M i l l i o n  

U n i q u e  V i s i t o r s

P e r  M o n t h ( 1 )

7 . 3  M i l l i o n  

C u s t o m e r s

S e r v e d

(1) Nielsen/NetRatings

T H E  C O M P O N E N T S  O F  O U R  C U S T O M E R  N E T W O R K



WWE’VE LONG HELD THE VIEW THAT

ONLINE BOOKSELLING INCREASES OVERALL

BOOK SALES. In fact, it is our contention that an 

effective e-commerce strategy can drive store traffic. 

Last year, Barnes & Noble.com proved the point.

With $320.1 million in sales in 2000 — up 65 percent

from the year before — Barnes & Noble.com has effectively

become a powerful and highly targeted broadcast channel

for our retail business. With the integration initiatives

we announced this past fall, we hope to attract even

more customers to the Barnes & Noble network.

Barnes & Noble.com has an unmatched, in-stock 

selection of titles and a state-of-the-art fulf illment 

network. In 2000, our online company further 

strengthened its position as one of the leaders 

in e-commerce, ranking among the top five Web 

properties in the world, according to Media Metrix, 

and the No. 1 site among bricks-and-mortar brands,

according to Neilsen/NetRatings. In addition, 

we announced a number of strategic initiatives.

Barnes & Noble.com opened an eBookStore featuring

Microsoft® Reader, a revolutionary software that 

significantly improves the digital reading experience.

The eBookStore represents our continued leadership 

in this fast-emerging market, which saw a number 

of notable developments in 2000, including the digital

distribution of Steven King’s e-novella, Riding the 

Bullet, and the launch of Microsoft Reader, featuring

Michael Crichton’s Timeline. In January 2001, Barnes 

& Noble.com took a further step, announcing a new 

e-publishing imprint called Barnes & Noble Digital. 

Barnes & Noble.com launched Barnes & Noble

University, a distance-learning forum, offering 

courses on subjects ranging from “Introduction 

to Programming” to “Walking through Shakespeare.”

Each course has a list of strongly recommended 

reading materials available at Barnes & Noble.com. 

Our online company further extended its reach 

into the business-to-business marketplace with the

acquisition in November of Fatbrain.com, a leading

online provider of business and professional books 

to major corporations. Fatbrain.com provides Fortune

1000 companies with a turnkey Internet bookstore 

to facilitate employee purchases. Barnes & Noble.com 

also invested in MightyWords — a leading provider 

of digital content, primarily short articles, white papers

and research reports.

Our online company launched a DVD & Video Store, 

which offers thousands of titles, from blockbusters 

to classics. Sales during the 2000 holiday season, 

the store’s first, exceeded expectations. 

Barnes & Noble.com also formed a number of 

strategic marketing relationships. They launched 

a co-branded credit card with MBNA that allows 

customers to earn reward points at Barnes & Noble.com

and at Barnes & Noble stores. As part of an agreement

with Yahoo!, Barnes & Noble.com is now the premier

bookseller featured throughout this leading global 

portal and search engine, and a featured merchant 

on Yahoo! Shopping. 
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T H E  C O M P O N E N T S  O F  O U R  C U S T O M E R  N E T W O R K

Video Games

As the leader in  providing v ideo-game entertainment 

in  retai l  out lets and on the Internet,  we are in a strong

posit ion to serve this  rapidly growing and diversi f y ing

market,  a market whose revenues easi ly  surpass the

combined gross box of f ice receipts for al l  Hol lywood

feature f i lms.  Babbage’s Etc.  is  an integral  component 

of  our mult i-channel  retai l  strateg y.”

Leonard Riggio

Chairman & Chief  Execut ive Of f icer

Barnes & Noble,  Inc.

“



W
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WITH ITS JUNE ACQUISITION

OF FUNCO, INC., BARNES & NOBLE

SUBSIDIARY BABBAGE’S ETC. BECAME THE

LARGEST SPECIALTY RETAILER OF VIDEO GAMES

AND PC ENTERTAINMENT, a category that analysts

agree is poised for explosive growth in 2001 and

beyond. Over the next 18 months, we anticipate record

sales as the gaming market absorbs four new platforms:

Sony PlayStation® 2, NINTENDO GAMECUBE™,

Nintendo GameBoy® ADVANCE, and Microsoft’s 

bold new entry into the market, Xbox™.

2000 marked a transition year for the industry as game

enthusiasts awaited these new platforms. While Sony

released PlayStation 2 in October, production shortfalls

limited supply over the holiday season. Available 

inventory sold out within minutes, and software sales

slowed as consumers waited for the new machines. 

As a result, sales declined across the industry, an outcome

we anticipated in our strategy and marketing plan.

Our investment in the video-game segment strengthens

Barnes & Noble’s ability to build a comprehensive,

multi-channel network with our customers, one that

delivers the entertainment and information content 

they want, wherever and however they want it. 

Our acquisition of the 400-plus FuncoLand® stores

nationwide significantly furthered that aim. Located 

primarily in strip centers and serving a more budget-

oriented, “trailing edge” audience, Funco is a perfect

complement to our Babbage’s business, which 

is mall-based and geared towards early adopters.

Already, FuncoLand stores have been fully assimilated

into our marketing systems and field organization.

We have built a robust e-commerce business centered

on our GameStop.com Web site, which leverages 

the same distribution infrastructure used by our 

retail stores. With a circulation of 250,000 subscribers,

our Game Informer magazine is the cornerstone 

of our growing loyalty program, which offers 

member discounts on selected merchandise.

Moving forward, we are focusing our efforts on 

capturing a commanding share of the growth expected

in 2001 and 2002. The unprecedented convergence 

of four new platform introductions, combined with

Babbage’s leadership position as a multi-channel, 

multi-platform destination for serious gamers, bodes

very well for our results in this rapidly evolving 

and diversifying marketplace.

Above:  GameStop.com store in  North Arl ington,  Texas.

Opposite:  Babbage’s store in  the Val ley View Mal l ,  Dal las,  Texas.  
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L O O K I N G  A H E A D

WE BELIEVE THAT THE MANY ACCOMPLISHMENTS OF THIS PAST YEAR POSITION

US STRONGLY FOR GROWTH IN 2001 AND BEYOND. Our comprehensive integration program with 

Barnes & Noble.com gives our store customers access to an unrivaled in-stock inventory of more than one million 

titles and an additional 20 million listings from a nationwide network of out-of-print, rare and used book dealers. 

Moreover, it gives our online customers the convenience of in-store returns. In short, our integration program 

advances our goal of providing customers with a seamless, multi-channel shopping experience.

As we look at the year ahead, we see continued growth in our core bookselling business, with strong comparable 

store sales increases, double-digit gains in retail EPS and increasing cash f low.

Barnes & Noble.com expects to narrow its losses going forward. During 2000, our online company made a number 

of one-time investments in technology development, infrastructure and distribution to improve efficiencies and 

provide ample capacity for future growth. With these investments behind them and a leaner organization moving 

forward, Barnes & Noble.com expects to significantly curtail spending, while maintaining the same high level 

of customer service.



With the expected resurgence in the video-game 

market, we anticipate that our Babbage’s Etc. business

will turn in a record performance in 2001 as sales 

of next-generation platforms and software increase.

In every respect, we are pleased with the progress and

performance of our multi-channel strategy and intend

to keep vigorously investing in the seamless network 

we are building with our customers across product lines

and platforms. We’ve been at the leading edge of the

two most powerful forces in our industry — “super”

stores and e-commerce — and we intend to preside 

over the next big explosion of content — the marriage 

of low-cost publishing technology with the Internet. 

Electronic publishing will allow aspiring writers 

to publish books quickly, bring out-of-print titles 

back to press with amazing speed, and enable 

huge libraries of content to be instantly accessible 

to a worldwide market.

We’re entering an age where the distinctions between

publisher, author and bookseller will blur. Some authors

will write their books online and sell directly to their

readers. Some publishers will sell directly to consumers.

And some online booksellers will become publishers.

The digital frontier may be the primary driver behind 

a new golden age of publishing and bookselling. 

We intend to be at its forefront.

In the not-too-distant future, you may be sipping 

a cappuccino in our café, while we print your book,

burn your CD or fill your e-book reader with content —

our content or the content of a third-party publisher.

But our role will remain the same. When all is said 

and done, we bring readers and writers together. 

And we’ll continue to do that profitably in whatever

way makes sense for our customers.
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Above:  Barnes & Noble store in  Short Pump, Richmond,  Virgin ia.  

Opposite page,  from lef t :  Barnes & Noble store in  Palmdale,  Cal i fornia;  

Barnes & Noble store in  Waterford Lakes Town Center,  Orlando,  F lor ida.
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TOP 10 HARDCOVER FICTION 

Harry Potter and the Goblet of Fire J.K. Rowling, Arthur A. Levine/Scholastic (987,385)

Harry Potter and the Prisoner of Azkaban J.K. Rowling, Arthur A. Levine/Scholastic (667,336)

Harry Potter and the Chamber of Secrets J.K. Rowling, Arthur A. Levine/Scholastic (544,733)

Harry Potter and the Sorcerer’s Stone J.K. Rowling, Arthur A. Levine/Scholastic (393,660)

The Brethren John Grisham, Doubleday (314,078)

The Bear and the Dragon Tom Clancy, Putnam (209,021)

The Last Precinct Patricia Cornwell, Putnam (107,900)

The Indwelling Tim LaHaye, Jerry B. Jenkins, Tyndale House (99,968)

The Mark Tim LaHaye, Jerry B. Jenkins, Tyndale House (96,092)

Roses are Red James Patterson, Little Brown (91,734)

TOP 10 PAPERBACK FICTION 

Harry Potter and the Sorcerer’s Stone J.K. Rowling, Arthur A. Levine/Scholastic (728,576)

Harry Potter and the Chamber of Secrets J.K. Rowling, Arthur A. Levine/Scholastic (331,663)

The Poisonwood Bible Barbara Kingsolver, HarperCollins (295,696)

The Testament John Grisham, Dell (281,395)

While I Was Gone Sue Miller, Ballantine (229,604)

Where the Heart Is Billie Letts, Warner (178,843)

Left Behind Tim LaHaye, Jerry B. Jenkins, Tyndale House (139,101)

Hannibal Thomas Harris, Dell (132,487)

Memoirs of a Geisha Arthur Golden, Vintage (123,384)

House of Sand and Fog Andre Dubus III, Vintage (122,425)

TOP 10 HARDCOVER NONFICTION

Who Moved My Cheese?   Spencer Johnson, M.D., Putnam (741,238)

Body for Life   Bill Phillips, Michael D’Orso, HarperCollins (371,387)

Tuesdays with Morrie  Mitch Albom, Doubleday (313,297)

The O’Reilly Factor   Bill O’Reilly, Broadway (161,933)

Relationship Rescue   Phillip C. McGraw, Ph.D., Hyperion (151,236)

Ten Things I Wish I’d Known — Before I Went Out into the Real World   Maria Shriver, Warner (141,502)

The Greatest Generation   Tom Brokaw, Random House (133,591)

The Beatles Anthology   The Beatles, Chronicle (131,221)

The Rock Says…  The Rock, Joe Layden, ReganBooks (128,089)

Eating Well for Optimum Health   Andrew Weil, M.D., Knopf (118,622)
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KEEPERS
The year’s most 
notable books:

PULITZER PRIZE 
Fiction: 
Interpreter of Maladies
Jhumpa Lahiri 
Houghton Mifflin

History: 
Freedom from Fear
David M. Kennedy
Oxford

Biography: 
Vera (Mrs. Vladimir Nabokov)
Stacy Schiff
Modern Library/
Random House

Poetry: 
Repair
C. K. Williams
Farrar Straus & Giroux

General Nonfiction: 
Embracing Defeat: 
Japan in the Wake of WW II
John W. Dower
W.W. Norton

Drama: 
Dinner with Friends
Donald Margulies
Theater Communications
Group

BOOKER PRIZE
The Blind Assassin
Margaret Atwood
Doubleday

NATIONAL BOOK AWARDS
Fiction: 
In America
Susan Sontag
Farrar Straus & Giroux

Nonfiction: 
In the Heart of the Sea
Nathaniel Philbrick
Viking 

Young People’s Literature:
Homeless Bird
Gloria Whelan
HarperCollins

Poetry: 
Blessing the Boats
Lucille Clifton
B. O. A. Editions

THE NATIONAL BOOK 
CRITICS CIRCLE AWARDS
Fiction: 
Being Dead
Jim Crace
Farrar Straus & Giroux

General Nonfiction: 
Newjack: Guarding Sing Sing
Ted Conover
Random House

Criticism:
Quarrel & Quandary
Cynthia Ozick
Knopf

Poetry:
Carolina Ghost Woods
Judy Jordan
Louisiana State University 

Biography:
Hirohito and the Making 
of Modern Japan
Herbert P. Bix
HarperCollins

EDGAR ALLEN POE AWARD
Best Novel: 
Bones
Jan Burke
Simon & Schuster

HUGO AWARD
A Deepness in the Sky
Vernor Vinge
Tor Books

CALDECOTT MEDAL
So You Want to Be President
Judith St. George, David Small
Philomel

NEWBERRY MEDAL
A Year Down Yonder
Richard Peck
Dial

NOBEL PRIZE FOR LITERATURE
Soul Mountain
Gao Xingjian
HarperCollins

CORETTA SCOTT KING AWARD
Miracle’s Boys
Jacqueline Woodson
Putnam

BARNES & NOBLE DISCOVER 
GREAT NEW WRITERS AWARD
Girl with a Pearl Earring
Tracy Chevalier
Dutton /Plume

BARNES & NOBLE MAIDEN
VOYAGE AWARD
Glasswright’s Apprentice
Mindy L. Klasky
Roc

SLEEPERS
The books that come 
out of nowhere to become 
something special:

Me Talk Pretty One Day
David Sedaris
Little Brown (45,969)

Beowulf
Seamus Heaney
Farrar Straus & Giroux
(39,897)

A Heartbreaking Work 
of Staggering Genius
Dave Eggers
Simon & Schuster (35,747)

The Sibley Guide to Birds
David Allen Sibley
Knopf (27,960)

Kitchen Confidential
Anthony Bourdain
Bloomsbury (27,000)

From Dawn to Decadence
Jacques Barzun
HarperCollins (26,600)

Genome
Matt Ridley
HarperCollins (25,540)

Girl with a Pearl Earring
Tracy Chevalier
Dutton/Plume (25,477)

The Tipping Point
Malcolm Gladwell
Little Brown (24,605)

Paris to the Moon
Adam Gopnik
Random House (12,786)

TOP 10 PAPERBACK NONFICTION

Dr. Atkins’ New Diet Revolution   Robert C. Atkins, M.D., Avon Books (337,366)

The Seat of the Soul  Gary Zukav, Fireside (267,828)

Rich Dad, Poor Dad   Robert T. Kiyosaki, Sharon L. Lechter, C.P.A., Warner (251,467)

The Perfect Storm   Sebastian Junger, HarperCollins (205,102)

The Four Agreements   Don Miguel Ruiz, Amber-Allen (193,261)

Talking Dirty with the Queen of Clean   Linda Cobb, Pocket Books (165,385)

Life Strategies   Phillip C. McGraw, Ph.D., Hyperion (163,007)

Angela’s Ashes Frank McCourt, Touchstone (151,219)

What to Expect When You’re Expecting   Arlene Eisenberg, Heidi E. Murkoff, 
Sandee E. Hathaway, B.S.N., Workman (133,360)

The Carbohydrate Addict’s Diet   Dr. Rachael F. Heller, Dr. Richard F. Heller, Signet (129,642)
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S E L E C T E D  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  D A T A

THE SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA OF BARNES & NOBLE, INC. 
and its subsidiaries (collectively, the Company) set forth on the following pages should be read in conjunction with 

the consolidated financial statements and notes included elsewhere in this report. The Company’s fiscal year is comprised 

of 52 or 53 weeks, ending on the Saturday closest to the last day of January. The Statement of Operations Data for the 53

weeks ended February 3, 2001 (fiscal 2000), the 52 weeks ended January 29, 2000 (fiscal 1999), and the 52 weeks ended

January 30, 1999 (fiscal 1998) and the Balance Sheet Data as of February 3, 2001 and January 29, 2000 are derived from,

and are qualified by reference to, audited consolidated financial statements which are included elsewhere in this report.

The Statement of Operations Data for the 52 weeks ended January 31, 1998 (fiscal 1997) and the 53 weeks ended

February 1, 1997 (fiscal 1996) and the Balance Sheet Data as of January 30, 1999, January 31, 1998 and February 1, 1997

are derived from audited consolidated financial statements not included in this report. Certain prior-period amounts have

been reclassified for comparative purposes. 



S E L E C T E D  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  D A T A  c o n t i n u e d

Fiscal Year 2000 (1)(2) 1999 (3) 1998 1997 1996
(Thousands of dollars, except per share data)

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS DATA:

Sales

Barnes & Noble stores (4) $ 3,169,591 2,821,549 2,515,352 2,245,531 1,861,177

B. Dalton stores (5) 372,230 426,018 468,414 509,389 564,926

Barnes & Noble.com -- -- -- 14,601 --

Other 76,419 14,728 21,842 27,331 22,021

Total bookstore sales 3,618,240 3,262,295 3,005,608 2,796,852 2,448,124

Video game and entertainment software stores (6) 757,564 223,748 -- -- --

Total sales 4,375,804 3,486,043 3,005,608 2,796,852 2,448,124

Cost of sales and occupancy 3,169,724 2,483,729 2,142,717 2,019,291 1,785,392

Gross profit 1,206,080 1,002,314 862,891 777,561 662,732

Selling and administrative expenses 812,992 651,099 580,609 542,336 467,777

Depreciation and amortization 144,760 112,304 88,345 76,951 59,806

Pre-opening expenses 7,669 6,801 8,795 12,918 17,571

Impairment charge (7) 106,833 -- -- -- --

Operating profit 133,826 232,110 185,142 145,356 117,578

Interest expense, net and amortization 

of deferred financing fees (8) ( 53,541 ) ( 23,765 ) ( 24,412 ) ( 37,666 ) (38,286 )

Equity in net loss of Barnes & Noble.com (9) ( 103,936 ) ( 42,047 ) ( 71,334 ) -- --

Gain on formation of Barnes & Noble.com (10) -- 25,000 63,759 -- --

Other income (expense) (11) ( 9,346 ) 27,337 3,414 1,913 2,090

Earnings (loss) before provision for income taxes, 

extraordinary charge and cumulative effect 

of a change in accounting principle ( 32,997 ) 218,635 156,569 109,603 81,382

Provision for income taxes 18,969 89,637 64,193 44,935 30,157

Earnings (loss) before extraordinary charge 

and cumulative effect of a change 

in accounting principle ( 51,966 ) 128,998 92,376 64,668 51,225

Extraordinary charge (12) -- -- -- ( 11,499 ) --

Cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle -- ( 4,500 ) -- -- --

Net earnings (loss) $    ( 51,966 ) 124,498 92,376 53,169 51,225
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S E L E C T E D  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  D A T A  c o n t i n u e d

Fiscal Year 2000 (1)(2) 1999 (3) 1998 1997 1996
(Thousands of dollars, except per share data)

Earnings (loss) per common share

Basic

Earnings (loss) before extraordinary charge 

and cumulative effect of a change 

in accounting principle $ ( 0.81 ) 1.87 1.35 0.96 0.77

Extraordinary charge $ -- -- -- ( 0.17 ) --

Cumulative effect of a change in 

accounting principle $ -- ( 0.07 ) -- -- --

Net earnings (loss) $           ( 0.81) 1.80 1.35 0.79 0.77

Diluted

Earnings (loss) before extraordinary charge 

and cumulative effect of a change 

in accounting principle $ ( 0.81 ) 1.81 1.29 0.93 0.75

Extraordinary charge $ -- -- -- ( 0.17 ) --

Cumulative effect of a change in 

accounting principle $ -- ( 0.06 ) -- -- --

Net earnings (loss) $ ( 0.81 ) 1.75 1.29 0.76 0.75

Weighted average common shares outstanding

Basic 64,341,000 69,005,000 68,435,000 67,237,000 66,103,000

Diluted 64,341,000 71,354,000 71,677,000 69,836,000 67,886,000

OTHER OPERATING DATA:

Number of stores 

Barnes & Noble stores (4) 569 542 520 483 431

B. Dalton stores (5) 339 400 489 528 577

Video game and entertainment software stores (6) 978 526 -- -- --

Total 1,886 1,468 1,009 1,011 1,008

Comparable store sales increase (decrease) (13)

Barnes & Noble stores (4) 4.9 % 6.1 % 5.0 % 9.4 % 7.3 %

B. Dalton stores (5) ( 1.7 ) 0.1 ( 1.4 ) ( 1.1 ) ( 1.0 )

Video game and entertainment software stores (6) ( 6.7 ) 12.5 -- -- --

Capital expenditures $    134,292 146,294 141,378 121,903 171,885

BALANCE SHEET DATA:

Working capital $    520,178 318,668 315,989 264,719 212,692

Total assets $ 2,557,476 2,413,791 1,807,597 1,591,171 1,446,647

Long-term debt $    666,900 431,600 249,100 284,800 290,000

Shareholders’ equity $    777,677 846,360 678,789 531,755 455,989



(1) Fiscal 2000 includes the results of operations of Funco, 
Inc. from June 14, 2000, the date of acquisition.

(2) In fiscal 2000, the Company acquired a controlling 
interest in Calendar Club L.L.C. (Calendar Club); 
the Company’s consolidated statement of operations
includes results of operations of Calendar Club for 
the full year. Prior to fiscal 2000, the Company 
included its equity in the results of operations 
of Calendar Club as part of other income (expense). 

(3) Fiscal 1999 includes the results of operations of 
Babbage’s Etc. LLC from October 28, 1999, the 
date of acquisition.

(4) Also includes nine Bookstop and 22 Bookstar 
stores as of February 3, 2001. 

(5) Also includes eight Doubleday Book Shops, two 
Scribner’s Bookstores and four smaller format 
bookstores operated under the Barnes & Noble 
trade name representing the Company’s original 
retail strategy as of February 3, 2001.

(6) Includes 396 FuncoLand stores, 261 Software Etc. 
stores, 212 Babbage’s stores, 102 GameStop stores 
and seven smaller format stores as of February 3, 
2001.

(7) Represents a non-cash charge to operating earnings 
to adjust the carrying value of certain assets, 
primarily goodwill relating to the purchase of 
B. Dalton and other mall bookstore assets. 

(8) Interest expense for fiscal 2000, 1999, 1998, 1997 
and 1996 is net of interest income of $939, $1,449, 
$976, $446 and $2,288, respectively. 

(9) On November 12, 1998, the Company and 
Bertelsmann AG (Bertelsmann) completed the 
formation of a limited liability company to 
operate the online retail bookselling operations 
of the Company’s wholly owned subsidiary, 
barnesandnoble.com inc., which had begun 
operations in fiscal 1997. As a result of the formation 
of barnesandnoble.com llc (Barnes & Noble.com), 
the Company began accounting for its interest in 
Barnes & Noble.com under the equity method of 
accounting as of the beginning of fiscal 1998. 
Fiscal 1998 reflects a 100 percent equity interest in 
Barnes & Noble.com for the first three quarters 
ended October 31, 1998 (also the effective date of 

the limited liability company agreement), and 
a 50 percent equity interest beginning on 
November 1, 1998 through the end of the fiscal year. 
As a result of the initial public offering (IPO) for the 
Barnes & Noble.com business on May 25, 1999, 
the Company and Bertelsmann each retained a 40 
percent interest in Barnes & Noble.com. Accordingly,
the Company’s share in the net loss of Barnes 
& Noble.com for fiscal 1999 was based on a 50 
percent equity interest from the beginning of fiscal 
1999 through May 25, 1999 and 40 percent through 
the end of the fiscal year. In November 2000, Barnes 
& Noble.com acquired Fatbrain.com, Inc. (Fatbrain), 
the third largest online bookseller. Barnes & 
Noble.com issued shares of its common stock to 
Fatbrain shareholders. As a result of this merger, 
the Company and Bertelsmann each retained an 
approximate 36 percent interest in Barnes & 
Noble.com. Accordingly, the Company’s share in the 
net losses of Barnes & Noble.com for fiscal 2000 was 
based on an approximate 40 percent equity interest 
from the beginning of fiscal 2000 through November 
2000 and approximately 36 percent thereafter. 

(10) As a result of the formation of the limited liability 
company, the Company recognized a pre-tax gain 
during fiscal 1998 in the amount of $126,435, of 
which $63,759 has been recognized in earnings based 
on the $75,000 received directly from Bertelsmann 
and $62,676 ($36,351 after taxes) has been reflected 
in additional paid-in capital based on the Company’s
share of the incremental equity of the joint 
venture resulting from the $150,000 Bertelsmann 
contribution. As a result of the Barnes & Noble.com 
IPO, the Company recorded an increase in 
additional paid-in capital of $200,272 ($116,158 
after taxes) representing the Company’s incremental 
share in the equity in Barnes & Noble.com. In 
addition, the Company recognized a pre-tax gain of 
$25,000 in fiscal 1999 as a result of cash received 
in connection with the joint venture agreement with 
Bertelsmann.

(11) Included in other expense in fiscal 2000 are losses of 
$9,730 from the Company’s equity investments. 
Included in other income in fiscal 1999 are pre-tax  
gains of $22,356 and $10,975 recognized in 
connection with the Company’s investments in 
NuvoMedia Inc. and Chapters Inc., respectively, as 
well as a one-time charge of $5,000 attributable to the  
termination of the Ingram Book Group acquisition 
and losses from equity investments of $994.

S E L E C T E D  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  D A T A  c o n t i n u e d



(12) Reflects a net extraordinary charge during fiscal 1997 
due to the early extinguishment of debt, consisting of: 
(i) a pre-tax charge of $11,281 associated with the 
redemption premium on the Company’s senior 
subordinated notes; (ii) the associated write-off of 
$8,209 of unamortized deferred finance costs; and 
(iii) the related tax benefits of $7,991 on the 
extraordinary charge. 

(13) Comparable store sales increase (decrease) is 
calculated on a 52-week basis, and includes sales of 

stores that have been open for 15 months for Barnes 
& Noble stores (due to the high sales volume 
associated with grand openings) and 12 months 
for B. Dalton stores. Comparable store sales include 
relocated Barnes & Noble stores and exclude 
B. Dalton stores which the Company has closed or 
has a formal plan to close. Comparable store 
sales increase (decrease) for the video game and 
entertainment software stores are calculated on a 
52-week basis, and include sales of stores that have 
been open for 12 months.

27

2 0 0 0  A n n u a l  R e p o r t   ■ B a r n e s  &  N o b l e ,  I n c .

S E L E C T E D  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  D A T A  c o n t i n u e d



MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION 
AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION 
AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 

The Company’s fiscal year is comprised of 52 or 53 weeks,
ending on the Saturday closest to the last day of January.
As used in this section, “fiscal 2000” represents the 53
weeks ended February 3, 2001, “fiscal 1999” represents
the 52 weeks ended January 29, 2000 and “fiscal 1998”
represents the 52 weeks ended January 30, 1999. 

GENERAL 
Barnes & Noble, Inc. (Barnes & Noble or the Company),
the nation’s largest bookseller(1), as of February 3, 2001
operates 908 bookstores and 978 video game and
entertainment software stores. Of the 908 bookstores,
569 operate under the Barnes & Noble Booksellers,
Bookstop and Bookstar trade names (32 of which 
were opened in fiscal 2000) and 339 operate under 
the B. Dalton Bookseller, Doubleday Book Shops 
and Scribner’s Bookstore trade names. Through its
approximate 36 percent interest in barnesandnoble.com llc
(Barnes & Noble.com), the Company is one of the largest
sellers of books on the Internet and is the premier
bookseller on America Online’s (AOL) proprietary
network, the Yahoo! Inc. (Yahoo) directory and
Microsoft Network (MSN). The Company, through its
acquisitions of Babbage’s Etc. LLC (Babbage’s Etc.) and
Funco, Inc. (Funco), is the nation’s largest video game
and PC entertainment software specialty retailer
operating 978 video game and entertainment software
stores under the Babbage’s, Software Etc., GameStop
and FuncoLand trade names, and a Web site,
gamestop.com and Game Informer, one of the largest
video game magazines with circulation of over 200,000.
The Company employed approximately 48,000 full- and
part-time employees as of February 3, 2001.

Barnes & Noble is the nation’s largest operator of book
“super” stores(1) with 569 Barnes & Noble bookstores
located in 49 states and the District of Columbia as 
of February 3, 2001. With more than 30 years of
bookselling experience, management has a strong sense
of customers’ changing needs and the Company leads
book retailing with a “community store” concept. Barnes
& Noble’s typical bookstore offers a comprehensive title
base, a café, a children’s section, a music department, 
a magazine section and a calendar of ongoing events,
including author appearances and children’s activities,
that make each Barnes & Noble bookstore an active part
of its community. 

Barnes & Noble bookstores range in size from 10,000 to
60,000 square feet depending upon market size, and each
store features an authoritative selection of books, ranging
from 60,000 to 200,000 titles. The comprehensive title
selection is diverse and reflects local interests. In
addition, Barnes & Noble emphasizes books published 
by small and independent publishers and university
presses. Bestsellers represent only three percent of Barnes
& Noble bookstore sales. Complementing this extensive
on-site selection, all Barnes & Noble bookstores provide
customers with access to the millions of books available
to online shoppers while offering an option to have the
book sent to the store or shipped directly to the customer.
All Barnes & Noble bookstores are equipped with the
BookMaster in-store operating system which enhances
the Company’s merchandise replenishment system,
resulting in higher in-stock positions and better
productivity at the store level through efficiencies in
receiving, cashiering and returns processing.

During fiscal 2000, the Company added 0.8 million
square feet to the Barnes & Noble bookstore base,
bringing the total square footage to 13.4 million square
feet, a six percent increase over the prior year. Barnes 
& Noble bookstores contributed more than 88 percent
of the Company’s total bookstore sales in fiscal 2000.
The Company plans to open between 40 and 45 Barnes
& Noble bookstores in fiscal 2001 which are expected 
to average 26,000 square feet in size. 

At the end of fiscal 2000, the Company operated 339 
B. Dalton bookstores in 45 states and the District of
Columbia. B. Dalton bookstores employ merchandising
strategies that target the “Middle-American” consumer
book market, offering a wide range of bestsellers and
general-interest titles. Most B. Dalton bookstores range
in size from 2,800 to 6,000 square feet, and while they are
appropriate to the size of adjacent mall tenants, the
opening of “super” stores in nearby locations continues 
to have a significant adverse impact on B. Dalton
bookstores.

The Company is continuing to execute a strategy to
maximize returns from its B. Dalton bookstores in
response to declining sales attributable primarily 
to “super” store competition. Part of the Company’s
strategy has been to close underperforming stores, which
has resulted in the closing of between 40 and 90 
B. Dalton bookstores per year since 1989.

(1) Based upon sales reported in trade publications and public filings.
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In 1998, the Company and Bertelsmann AG
(Bertelsmann) completed the formation of a limited
liability company to operate the online retail 
bookselling operations of the Company’s wholly owned
subsidiary, barnesandnoble.com inc. The new entity,
barnesandnoble.com llc (Barnes & Noble.com), was
formed by combining the online bookselling operations
of the Company with funds contributed by the
international media company Bertelsmann, one of the
largest integrated media companies in the world. In
1999, Barnes & Noble.com Inc. completed an initial
public offering (IPO) of 28.75 million shares of Class A
Common Stock and used the proceeds to purchase a 20
percent interest in Barnes & Noble.com. As a result, the
Company and Bertelsmann each retained a 40 percent
interest in Barnes & Noble.com from the date of 
the IPO through November 2000. In November 2000,
Barnes & Noble.com acquired Fatbrain.com, Inc.
(Fatbrain), the third largest online bookseller. Barnes &
Noble.com issued shares of its common stock to Fatbrain
shareholders. As a result of this merger, the Company
and Bertelsmann each retained an approximate 36
percent interest in Barnes & Noble.com. Accordingly, 
the Company’s share in the net losses of Barnes &
Noble.com for fiscal 2000 was based on an approximate
40 percent equity interest from the beginning of fiscal
2000 through November 2000 and approximately 36
percent thereafter.

According to Media Metrix, in January 2001, Barnes &
Noble.com was the fourth-most-trafficked shopping site
and was among the top 50 largest Web properties on the
Internet. Focused largely on the sale of books, music,
DVDs/videos, magazines and related products, Barnes &
Noble.com has capitalized on the recognized brand value
of the Barnes & Noble name to become the second
largest online distributor of books. Customers can
choose from millions of new and out-of-print titles, a
comprehensive selection of new and used college
textbooks and a variety of eBooks. Barnes & Noble.com
also features Barnes & Noble Online University, a free
online education resource offering courses through its
Web site. The broad-based curriculum covers a range 
of subjects, from gardening and classical music to
Shakespeare and organizing stock portfolios. Each course
includes recommended study material, including books
and other products available for purchase through the
Web site. Barnes & Noble.com’s video store features 
tens of thousands of movie titles available in both DVD
and VHS formats, more than 65,000 cast and crew

filmographies, movie reviews and ratings, as well as
editorial recommendations on the best and most
significant movies. Barnes & Noble.com recently opened
an eBookStore, featuring Microsoft Reader™ technology
for desktop PCs and laptop computers. The eBookStore
is the first online retail bookstore to offer eBooks for 
the Microsoft Reader™, and features titles from more
than 30 publishers.

With access to Barnes & Noble’s more than 880,000 
in-stock titles, Barnes & Noble.com has the largest
standing inventory of any online bookseller ready for
immediate delivery. The URL http://www.bn.com
makes the site easy to find. The Barnes & Noble.com
affiliate network has more than 300,000 members and
maintains strategic alliances with major Web portals 
and content sites, such as AOL, Yahoo and MSN. Barnes
& Noble.com is also a leader in business-to-business 
e-commerce with the industry’s leading Business
Solutions division, Fatbrain. Fatbrain’s Web-based
services reach more than 3.5 million employee desktops
at nearly 350 Fortune 1000 companies worldwide.
There are more than 500 individual Fatbrain co-branded
corporate online bookstores and information resource
centers, most of which are accessed using the sponsoring
organizations’ corporate intranets.

Barnes & Noble further differentiates its product
offerings from those of its competitors by publishing
books under its own imprints for sale in its retail stores
and through Barnes & Noble.com’s online and direct-
mail book sales. With publishing and distribution 
rights to over 2,500 titles, Barnes & Noble Books offers
customers high-quality books at exceptional values, while
generating attractive gross margins.

As a result of its acquisitions of Babbage’s Etc. and Funco
in October 1999 and June 2000, respectively, the
Company is the nation’s largest video game and PC
entertainment software specialty retailer. The Company
owns and operates 978 video game and entertainment
software stores located in 49 states, Puerto Rico and
Guam. The Company’s video game and entertainment
software stores range in size from 500 to 5,000 square
feet (averaging 1,500 square feet) depending upon
market demographics. Stores feature video game
hardware and software, PC entertainment software and
a multitude of accessories. 
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RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 
The Company’s sales, operating profit, comparable store sales, store openings, store closings, number of stores open and
square feet of selling space at year end are set forth below: 

Fiscal Year 2000 1999 1998
(Thousands of dollars)

SALES 

Bookstores (1) $ 3,618,240 3,262,295 3,005,608

Video game and entertainment software stores 757,564 223,748 --

Total $ 4,375,804 3,486,043 3,005,608

OPERATING PROFIT (2)

Bookstores (1) $ 127,812 216,678 185,142

Video game and entertainment software stores 6,014 15,432 --

Total $ 133,826 232,110 185,142

COMPARABLE STORE SALES INCREASE (DECREASE) (3)

Barnes & Noble stores 4.9 % 6.1 % 5.0 %

B. Dalton stores ( 1.7 ) 0.1 ( 1.4 )

Video game and entertainment software stores ( 6.7 ) 12.5 --

STORES OPENED

Barnes & Noble stores 32 38 50

B. Dalton stores -- -- 4

Video game and entertainment software stores 65 -- --

Total 97 38 54

STORES CLOSED

Barnes & Noble stores 5 16 13

B. Dalton stores 61 89 43

Video game and entertainment software stores 17 -- --

Total 83 105 56

NUMBER OF STORES OPEN AT YEAR END

Barnes & Noble stores 569 542 520

B. Dalton stores 339 400 489

Video game and entertainment software stores (4) 978 526 --

Total 1,886 1,468 1,009

SQUARE FEET OF SELLING SPACE AT YEAR END (IN MILLIONS)

Barnes & Noble stores 13.4 12.7 11.9

B. Dalton stores 1.4 1.6 1.9

Video game and entertainment software stores 1.5 0.8 --

Total 16.3 15.1 13.8
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(1) As a result of the Company’s additional investment 
in Calendar Club L.L.C. (Calendar Club) in fiscal 
2000, the consolidated statement of operations 
includes the operations of Calendar Club for the full 
year. Included in fiscal 2000 are sales and operating 
profits associated with Calendar Club of $66,301 and 
$1,395, respectively. Prior to fiscal 2000, the 
Company’s consolidated statement of operations 
included its equity in the results of operations of 
Calendar Club as a component of other income 
(expense). The Company’s equity in the net earnings 
of Calendar Club for fiscal 1999 and fiscal 1998 were 
$1,228 and $2,274, respectively.

(2) Fiscal 2000 operating profit is net of a non-cash 
impairment charge of $106,833.

(3) Comparable store sales for Barnes & Noble stores are 
determined using stores open at least 15 months, due 
to the high sales volume associated with grand 
openings. Comparable store sales for B. Dalton 
stores are determined using stores open at least 12 
months. Comparable store sales for the video game 
and entertainment software stores include sales of
stores that have been open for 12 months.

(4) Includes FuncoLand stores acquired in June 2000. 
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The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, the percentage relationship that certain items bear to total sales
of the Company: 

Fiscal Year 2000 1999 1998

Sales 100.0 % 100.0 % 100.0 %

Cost of sales and occupancy 72.4 71.2 71.3

Gross margin 27.6 28.8 28.7

Selling and administrative expenses 18.6 18.7 19.3

Depreciation and amortization 3.3 3.2 2.9

Pre-opening expenses 0.2 0.2 0.3

Impairment charge 2.4 -- --

Operating margin 3.1 6.7 6.2

Interest expense, net and amortization of deferred financing fees ( 1.2 ) (0.7 ) (0.8 )

Equity in net loss of Barnes & Noble.com (2.4 ) ( 1.2 ) (2.4 )

Gain on formation of Barnes & Noble.com -- 0.7 2.1

Other income (expense) ( 0.2 ) 0.8 0.1

Earnings (loss) before provision for income taxes and cumulative 

effect of a change in accounting principle (0.7 ) 6.3 5.2

Provision for income taxes 0.4 2.6 2.1

Earnings (loss) before cumulative effect of a change 

in accounting principle ( 1.1 ) 3.7 3.1

Cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle -- (0.1 ) --

Net earnings (loss) ( 1.1 )% 3.6 % 3.1 %



53 WEEKS ENDED FEBRUARY 3, 2001 COMPARED 
WITH 52 WEEKS ENDED JANUARY 29, 2000 

Sales 
The Company’s sales increased $889.8 million or 25.5%
during fiscal 2000 to $4.376 billion from $3.486 billion
during fiscal 1999. Contributing to this improvement
was an increase of $533.8 million attributable to the
inclusion of sales from Babbage’s Etc. and Funco 
(Video Game & Entertainment Software). Through its
acquisitions of Babbage’s Etc. in October 1999 and
Funco in June 2000 (the Acquisitions), the Company has
become the nation’s largest video game and PC
entertainment software specialty retailer. Fiscal 2000 sales
from Barnes & Noble “super” stores, which contributed
72.4% of total sales or 87.6% of total bookstore sales,
increased 12.3% to $3.170 billion from $2.822 billion 
in fiscal 1999. 

The increase in bookstore sales was primarily
attributable to the 4.9% growth in Barnes & Noble
comparable store sales, full year sales from the 38 new
stores opened during fiscal 1999 and the opening of an
additional 32 Barnes & Noble stores during fiscal 2000.
This increase was partially offset by declining sales of B.
Dalton, due to 61 store closings and a comparable store
sales decline of (1.7%) in fiscal 2000. 

Video Game & Entertainment Software sales during
fiscal 2000 increased to $757.6 million from $223.7
million during fiscal 1999. This increase in sales was
attributable to the inclusion of a full year of Babbage’s
Etc.’s sales in fiscal 2000 compared with sales for the
fourth quarter only in fiscal 1999, as well as the inclusion
of Funco sales for approximately one-half of fiscal 2000.
Comparable store sales as if Babbage’s Etc. and Funco
had been included for the entire 52-week period
decreased 6.7%. 

Cost of Sales and Occupancy 
The Company’s cost of sales and occupancy includes
costs such as rental expense, common area maintenance,
merchant association dues and lease-required advertising.

Cost of sales and occupancy increased to $3.170 billion in
fiscal 2000 from $2.484 billion in fiscal 1999 primarily
due to the increase in Video Game & Entertainment
Software’s cost of sales and occupancy as a result of 
the Acquisitions. The Company’s gross margin rate
decreased to 27.6% in fiscal 2000 from 28.8% in fiscal

1999. This decrease was primarily attributable to lower
gross margins in the video game and entertainment
software stores, partially offset by improved leverage on
occupancy costs as well as a favorable product mix 
in the bookstores.

Selling and Administrative Expenses 
Selling and administrative expenses increased $161.9
million, or 24.9% to $813.0 million in fiscal 2000 from
$651.1 million in fiscal 1999 primarily due to the increase
in Video Game & Entertainment Software’s selling and
administrative expenses as a result of the Acquisitions.
Selling and administrative expenses decreased slightly to
18.6% of sales during fiscal 2000 from 18.7% during
fiscal 1999. 

Depreciation and Amortization 
Depreciation and amortization increased $32.5 million,
or 28.9%, to $144.8 million in fiscal 2000 from $112.3
million in fiscal 1999. The increase was primarily the
result of the increase in Video Game & Entertainment
Software’s depreciation and amortization as a result of
the Acquisitions, as well as depreciation related to the
Barnes & Noble stores opened during fiscal 2000 and
fiscal 1999. 

Pre-Opening Expenses 
Pre-opening expenses increased in fiscal 2000 to $7.7
million from $6.8 million in fiscal 1999. This increase
was the result of additional labor used to facilitate the
rollout of the new Barnes & Noble bookstores as well as
the opening of 65 new video game and entertainment
software stores. 

Impairment Charge
During fiscal 2000, the Company recorded a non-cash
charge to operating earnings of $106.8 million ($92.4
million after taxes or $1.44 per share). This charge
included approximately $69.9 million of goodwill and
$32.4 million of property, plant and equipment related 
to the book business, primarily goodwill associated 
with the purchase of B. Dalton and other mall bookstore
assets. The Company’s mall-based bookstores have
experienced significant declines in sales and profitability
as a result of increased competition from book “super”
stores and Internet book retailers. In fiscal 2000, 
B. Dalton comparable store sales declined (1.7%)
compared with an increase in comparable store sales of
0.1% in fiscal 1999. As a result, the anticipated future
cash flows from certain stores were no longer sufficient to

M A N A G E M E N T ’ S  D I S C U S S I O N  A N D  A N A L Y S I S  
O F  F I N A N C I A L  C O N D I T I O N  A N D  R E S U L T S  O F  O P E R A T I O N S  c o n t i n u e d



33

recover the carrying value of the underlying assets. Also,
included in this charge were other charges of $4.5 million
related to the write-off of certain investments which had
continuing adverse financial results.

Operating Prof it 
Operating profit decreased to $133.8 million in fiscal
2000 from $232.1 million in fiscal 1999. Operating 
profit, before the effect of the $106.8 million impairment
charge, increased $8.5 million to $240.7 million during
fiscal 2000.  Bookstore operating profit, before the effect
of the $106.8 million impairment charge, increased 8.3%
to $234.6 million. Bookstore operating margin, before
the effect of the impairment charge, decreased slightly 
to 6.5% of sales during fiscal 2000 from 6.6% of sales 
in fiscal 1999 as a result of the inclusion of Calendar
Club operating results.

Interest Expense, Net and 
Amortization of Deferred Financing Fees 
Interest expense, net of interest income, and amortization
of deferred financing fees, increased $29.7 million to
$53.5 million in fiscal 2000 from $23.8 million in fiscal
1999. This increase was primarily the result of the
increased borrowings under the Company’s revolving
credit facility used to support the Company’s
Acquisitions and the common stock repurchase program.

Equity in Net Loss of Barnes & Noble.com
As a result of the Barnes & Noble.com Inc. IPO on 
May 25, 1999, the Company and Bertelsmann each
retained a 40 percent interest in Barnes & Noble.com.
Accordingly, the Company’s share in the net loss of
Barnes & Noble.com for fiscal 1999 was based on a 
50 percent equity interest from the beginning of fiscal
1999 through May 25, 1999 and 40 percent through 
the end of 1999. The Company’s equity in the net loss 
of Barnes & Noble.com for fiscal 1999 was $42.0 million.
In November 2000, Barnes & Noble.com acquired

Fatbrain.com, Inc. (Fatbrain), the third largest online
bookseller. Barnes & Noble.com issued shares of its
common stock to Fatbrain shareholders. As a result of
this merger, the Company and Bertelsmann each
retained an approximate 36 percent interest in Barnes &
Noble.com. Accordingly, the Company’s share in the 
net losses of Barnes & Noble.com for fiscal 2000 was
based on an approximate 40 percent equity interest from
the beginning of fiscal 2000 through November 2000 
and approximately 36 percent thereafter. The Company’s
equity in the net loss of Barnes & Noble.com for fiscal
2000 was $103.9 million. 

Gain on Formation of Barnes & Noble.com
Under the terms of the November 12, 1998 joint venture
agreement between the Company and Bertelsmann, the
Company received a $25.0 million payment from
Bertelsmann in fiscal 1999 in connection with the Barnes
& Noble.com Inc. IPO. 

Other Income (Expense) 
Other expense of ($9.3) million in fiscal 2000 was
primarily due to the equity losses of iUniverse.com.
Other income of $27.4 million in fiscal 1999 was primarily
attributable to a one-time gain of $11.0 million on the
partial sale of Chapters Inc. (Chapters), a one-time gain
of $22.4 million in connection with the sale of its
investment in NuvoMedia Inc. (NuvoMedia) to Gemstar
International Ltd., partially offset by a one-time charge 
of ($5.0) million attributable to the termination of the
planned Ingram Book Group (Ingram) acquisition.

Provision for Income Taxes 
Barnes & Noble’s effective tax rate in fiscal 2000
increased to (57.5) percent compared with 41.0 percent
during fiscal 1999. The fiscal 2000 increase was primarily
related to the goodwill write-down associated with the
impairment charge, which provided no tax benefit.
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Earnings (Loss) 
As a result of the factors discussed above, the Company
reported a consolidated net loss of ($52.0) million (or ($0.81)
per share). The Company’s earnings, before the effect of
the impairment charge, were $40.5 million during fiscal
2000 compared with $124.5 million during fiscal 1999.
Components of earnings per share are as follows:

Fiscal Year 2000 1999

Retail Earnings Per Share

Bookstores $1.85 1.62

Video Game & Entertainment 

Software Stores (0.16 ) 0.10

Retail EPS $ 1.69 1.72

EPS Impact of Investing Activities

Cash:

Gain on Barnes & Noble.com $ -- 0.21

Gain on partial sale of Chapters -- 0.09

Non-cash:

Share in net losses of 

Barnes & Noble.com (0.98 ) (0.35 )

Share of net losses from other 

equity investments (0.08 ) (0.01 )

Gain on sale of investment 

in NuvoMedia -- 0.19

Total Investing Activities $ ( 1.06 ) 0.13

Other Adjustments

Impairment charge $ ( 1.44 ) --

Ingram write-off -- (0.04 )

Change in accounting for 

pre-opening costs -- (0.06 )

Total Other Adjustments $ ( 1.44 ) (0.10 )

Consolidated EPS $ (0.81 ) 1.75

52 WEEKS ENDED JANUARY 29, 2000 COMPARED 
WITH 52 WEEKS ENDED JANUARY 30, 1999 

Sales 
The Company’s sales increased 16.0% during fiscal 1999
to $3.486 billion from $3.006 billion during fiscal 1998.
Contributing to this improvement was a 7.4% increase
attributable to the inclusion of Babbage’s Etc.’s sales 

for the fourth quarter of 1999. Babbage’s Etc., one of 
the nation’s largest operators of video game and
entertainment software stores, was acquired by the
Company on October 28, 1999. Fiscal 1999 sales from
Barnes & Noble “super” stores, which contributed 80.9%
of total sales or 86.5% of total bookstore sales, increased
12.2% to $2.822 billion from $2.515 billion in fiscal 1998.  

The increase in bookstore sales was primarily
attributable to the 6.1% growth in Barnes & Noble
comparable store sales, full year sales from the 50 new
stores opened during fiscal 1998 and the opening of an
additional 38 Barnes & Noble stores during 1999. 
This increase was partially offset by declining sales of 
B. Dalton, due to 89 store closings. 

Cost of Sales and Occupancy 
The Company’s cost of sales and occupancy includes
costs such as rental expense, common area maintenance,
merchant association dues and lease-required advertising.

Cost of sales and occupancy increased to $2.484 billion
in fiscal 1999 from $2.143 billion in fiscal 1998 primarily
due to the inclusion of Babbage’s Etc.’s cost of sales 
and occupancy in the fourth quarter of 1999. The
Company’s gross margin rate increased to 28.8% in fiscal
1999 from 28.7% in fiscal 1998. This increase was
attributable to improved leverage on occupancy costs as
well as a favorable merchandise mix in the bookstores,
partially offset by lower gross margins in the video game
and entertainment software stores.

Selling and Administrative Expenses 
Selling and administrative expenses increased $70.5
million, or 12.1% to $651.1 million in fiscal 1999 from
$580.6 million in fiscal 1998 partially due to the inclusion
of Babbage’s Etc.’s selling and administrative expenses in
the fourth quarter of 1999. Selling and administrative
expenses decreased to 18.7% of sales during fiscal 1999
from 19.3% during fiscal 1998. 

Depreciation and Amortization 
Depreciation and amortization increased $24.0 million,
or 27.1%, to $112.3 million in fiscal 1999 from $88.3
million in fiscal 1998. The increase was primarily the
result of the depreciation related to Barnes & Noble stores
opened during fiscal 1999 and fiscal 1998, as well as 
the depreciation on the Company’s BookMaster system
and the inclusion of Babbage’s Etc.’s fourth quarter
depreciation and amortization of $3.6 million.
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Pre-Opening Expenses 
Pre-opening expenses declined in fiscal 1999 to $6.8
million from $8.8 million in fiscal 1998 reflecting the
opening of fewer new stores compared with prior years
and the first quarter adoption of Statement of Position
98-5, “Reporting on Costs of Start-up Activities” (SOP
98-5). SOP 98-5 requires an entity to expense all start-up
activities (as defined) as incurred. Prior to 1999, the
Company amortized costs associated with the opening of
new stores over the respective store’s first 12 months of
operations. The Company recorded a one-time non-cash
charge reflecting the cumulative effect of a change 
in accounting principle in the amount of $4.5 million
after taxes, representing such start-up costs capitalized as
of the beginning of fiscal year 1999. Since adoption, the
Company has expensed all such start-up costs as
incurred. The effect of the change in accounting principle
on earnings in 1999 was immaterial.

Operating Prof it 
Operating profit increased to $232.1 million in fiscal
1999 from $185.1 million in fiscal 1998. Fiscal 1999
operating profit includes Babbage’s Etc.’s fourth quarter
1999 operating profit of $15.4 million. Bookstore
operating profit increased 17.1% to $216.7 million.
Bookstore operating margin improved to 6.6% of sales
during fiscal 1999 from 6.2% of sales in fiscal 1998
reflecting better occupancy leverage and a more
favorable product mix. 

Interest Expense, Net and 
Amortization of Deferred Financing Fees 
Interest expense, net of interest income, and amortization
of deferred financing fees decreased 2.5% to $23.8
million in fiscal 1999 from $24.4 million in fiscal 1998
despite the inclusion of $3.1 million of additional interest
expense attributable to the Babbage’s Etc. acquisition 
in fiscal 1999. The decline was the result of strong cash
flows and more favorable interest rates under the
Company’s senior credit facility. 

Equity in Net Loss of Barnes & Noble.com
As a result of the formation of the limited liability
company with Bertelsmann, the Company began
accounting for its interest in Barnes & Noble.com under
the equity method of accounting as of the beginning 
of fiscal 1998. The Company’s equity in the net loss of
Barnes & Noble.com for fiscal 1998 was $71.3 million.
The Company’s share in the net loss of Barnes &
Noble.com for fiscal 1998 was based on a 100 percent

equity interest for the first three quarters ended October
31, 1998 (the effective date of the limited liability
company agreement), and a 50 percent equity interest
beginning on November 1, 1998 through the end of 
the fiscal year.

As a result of the Barnes & Noble.com Inc. IPO on 
May 25, 1999, the Company and Bertelsmann each
retained a 40 percent interest in Barnes & Noble.com.
Accordingly, the Company’s share in the net loss of
Barnes & Noble.com for fiscal 1999 was based on a 
50 percent equity interest from the beginning of fiscal
1999 through May 25, 1999 and approximately 40
percent through the end of fiscal 1999. The Company’s
equity in the net loss of Barnes & Noble.com for fiscal
1999 was $42.0 million.

Gain on Formation of Barnes & Noble.com
As a result of the formation of the limited liability
company, resulting in the receipt of $75.0 million by the
Company from Bertelsmann, a gain was recorded in
fiscal 1998 in the amount of $63.8 million. The gain
represents the excess of the amount received over the
portion of the net assets of Barnes & Noble.com sold 
by the Company to Bertelsmann.

Under the terms of the November 12, 1998 joint venture
agreement between the Company and Bertelsmann, the
Company received a $25.0 million payment from
Bertelsmann in fiscal 1999 in connection with the Barnes
& Noble.com Inc. IPO. 

Other Income 
Other income increased to $27.3 million in fiscal 1999
from $3.4 million in fiscal 1998. This increase was
primarily attributable to the following transactions which
occurred in fiscal 1999:

The Company and Ingram announced their agreement
to terminate the Company’s planned acquisition of
Ingram. The Company’s application before the Federal
Trade Commission for the purchase was formally
withdrawn. As a result, other income reflects a one-time
charge of $5.0 million for acquisition costs. These 
costs relate primarily to legal, accounting and other
transaction related costs incurred in connection with the
proposed acquisition of Ingram.

The Company sold a portion of its investment in
Chapters resulting in a pre-tax gain of $11.0 million.
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The Company recognized a pre-tax gain of $22.4 million
in connection with the sale of its investment in
NuvoMedia to Gemstar International Ltd.

Provision for Income Taxes 
Barnes & Noble’s effective tax rate was 41 percent during
both fiscal 1999 and fiscal 1998.

Earnings 
Fiscal 1999 earnings increased $32.1 million, or 34.8%,
to $124.5 million (or $1.75 per diluted share) from $92.4
million (or $1.29 per diluted share) during fiscal 1998.
Components of earnings per share are as follows:

Fiscal Year 1999 1998

Retail Earnings Per Share

Bookstores $ 1.62 1.32

Babbage’s Etc. 0.10 --

Retail EPS $ 1.72 1.32

EPS Impact of Investing Activities

Cash:

Gain on Barnes & Noble.com $ 0.21 0.53

Gain on partial sale of Chapters 0.09 --

Non-cash:

Share in net losses of 

Barnes & Noble.com (0.35 ) (0.59 )

Share of net earnings (losses) 

from other equity investments (0.01 ) 0.03

Gain on sale of investment 

in NuvoMedia 0.19 --

Total Investing Activities $ 0.13 (0.03 )

Other Adjustments

Ingram write-off $(0.04) --

Change in accounting for 

pre-opening costs (0.06 ) --

Total Other Adjustments $(0.10 ) --

Consolidated EPS $ 1.75 1.29

SEASONALITY 
The Company’s business, like that of many retailers, is
seasonal, with the major portion of sales and operating
profit realized during the quarter which includes the
Christmas selling season. The Company has now
reported operating profit for 19 consecutive quarters.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES 
Working capital requirements are generally at their
highest during the Company’s fiscal quarter ending on or
about January 31 due to the higher payments to vendors
for holiday season merchandise purchases and the
replenishment of merchandise inventories following this
period of increased sales. In addition, the Company’s
sales and merchandise inventory levels will fluctuate
from quarter-to-quarter as a result of the number and
timing of new store openings, as well as the amount and
timing of sales contributed by new stores. 

Cash flows from operating activities, funds available
under its revolving credit facility and vendor financing
continue to provide the Company with liquidity and
capital resources for store expansion, seasonal working
capital requirements and capital investments.

Cash Flow
Cash flows provided from operating activities were $80.5
million, $187.3 million and $177.7 million during fiscal
2000, 1999 and 1998, respectively. In fiscal 2000, the
decrease in cash flows from operating activities was
primarily attributable to a weaker than expected holiday
season which resulted in lower net earnings and an
increase in standing inventory as well as an increase in
prepaid rent due to the fiscal year-end date. In fiscal
1999, the improvement in cash flows was primarily due
to the improvement in net earnings. The slight decrease
in retail operating cash flows in fiscal 1998 was due to a
strategic increase in the distribution center standing
inventory, the implementation of a new wage plan in
fiscal 1998 and increased operating expenses associated
with implementing the Company’s new store system
enhancements. 

Retail earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and
amortization (EBITDA) increased $41.0 million or
11.9% to $385.4 million in fiscal 2000 from $344.4
million in fiscal 1999. This improvement in EBITDA is
due to a combination of the continuing maturation of the
Barnes & Noble stores and the inclusion of the Video
Game & Entertainment Software segment. Total debt to
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retail EBITDA increased to 1.73 times in fiscal 2000
from 1.25 times in fiscal 1999 primarily due to the debt
incurred to fund the Company’s Acquisitions and stock
repurchase program. The weighted-average age per
square foot of the Company’s 569 Barnes & Noble stores
was 4.6 years as of February 3, 2001 and is expected to
increase to approximately 5.3 years by February 2, 2002.
As the relatively young Barnes & Noble stores mature,
and as the number of new stores opened during the fiscal
year decreases as a percentage of the existing store base,
the increasing operating profits of Barnes & Noble stores
are expected to generate a greater portion of cash flows
required for working capital, including new store
inventories, capital expenditures and other initiatives.
Additionally, due to the Barnes & Noble.com Inc. IPO 
in fiscal 1999, retail cash flows are now fully available 
to support the Company’s working capital requirements.

Capital Structure
Shareholders’ equity decreased 8.1% to $777.7 million as
of February 3, 2001, from $846.4 million as of January
29, 2000. The reduction in shareholders’ equity was
primarily attributable to the net loss recorded by the
Company largely due to the inclusion of the one-time,
non-cash impairment charge recorded in the fourth
quarter of fiscal 2000 and increased equity losses from
Barnes & Noble.com.

The Company has an $850.0 million senior credit 
facility (the Facility), obtained in November 1997, with 
a syndicate led by The Chase Manhattan Bank. The
Facility is structured as a five-year revolving credit. 
The Facility permits borrowings at various interest rate
options based on the prime rate or London Interbank
Offer Rate (LIBOR) depending upon certain financial
tests. In addition, the agreement requires the Company
to pay a commitment fee up to 0.25% of the unused
portion depending upon certain financial tests. The Facility
contains covenants, limitations and events of default
typical of credit facilities of this size and nature. 

The amount outstanding under the Facility has been
classified as long-term debt in the accompanying
consolidated balance sheets due to both its terms and the
Company’s intent and ability to maintain principal
amounts. 

In fiscal 2000, the Company obtained an additional
$100.0 million senior unsecured seasonal credit facility
(seasonal credit facility) with a syndicate of banks led 
by The Chase Manhattan Bank. The seasonal credit

facility, which matured on January 31, 2001, permitted
for borrowings at an interest rate based on LIBOR. 
In addition, the agreement required the Company to pay
a commitment fee of 0.375 percent of the unused portion.
The seasonal credit facility was guaranteed by all
restricted subsidiaries of Barnes & Noble.

Additionally, in March of 2001, the Company
announced the successful completion of the sale of
$300.0 million 5.25 percent convertible subordinated
notes due March 15, 2009, further strengthening its
balance sheet. The notes are convertible into the
Company’s common stock at a conversion price of
$32.51 per share. 

Borrowings under the Company’s senior and seasonal
credit facilities averaged $697.8 million, $397.1 million
and $380.3 million and peaked at $918.7 million, $693.5
million and $535.0 million during fiscal 2000, 1999 and
1998, respectively. The ratio of debt to equity increased
to 0.86:1.00 as of February 3, 2001 from 0.51:1.00 as of
January 29, 2000, primarily attributable to the increased
borrowings to fund the Acquisitions and the impact of
the non-cash impairment charge.  

Capital Investment
Capital expenditures totaled $134.3 million, $146.3
million and $141.4 million during fiscal 2000, 1999 and
1998, respectively. Capital expenditures in fiscal 2001,
primarily for the opening of between 40 and 45 new
Barnes & Noble stores and 75 new video game and
entertainment software stores, are expected to be
between $150 million and $170 million, although
commitment to such expenditures has not yet been made.

Based on current operating levels and the store
expansion planned for the next fiscal year, management
believes cash flows generated from operating activities,
short-term vendor financing and borrowing capacity
under its revolving credit facility will be sufficient to meet
the Company’s working capital and debt service
requirements, and support the development of its short-
and long-term strategies for at least the next 12 months. 

In fiscal 1999, the Board of Directors authorized a
common stock repurchase program for the purchase of
up to $250.0 million of the Company’s common shares.
As of February 3, 2001, the Company has repurchased
5,504,700 shares at a cost of approximately $117.4
million under this program. The repurchased shares are
held in treasury.
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BARNES & NOBLE.COM
On November 12, 1998, the Company and Bertelsmann
completed the formation of a joint venture to operate the
online retail bookselling operations of the Company’s
wholly owned subsidiary, Barnes & Noble.com Inc. 
The new entity, Barnes & Noble.com, was structured 
as a limited liability company. Under the terms of the
relevant agreements, effective as of October 31, 1998, 
the Company and Bertelsmann each retained a 50
percent membership interest in Barnes & Noble.com.
The Company contributed substantially all of the assets
and liabilities of its online operations to the joint venture
and Bertelsmann paid $75.0 million to the Company 
and made a $150.0 million cash contribution to the 
joint venture. Bertelsmann also agreed to contribute an
additional $50.0 million to the joint venture for future
working capital requirements. The Company recognized
a pre-tax gain during fiscal 1998 in the amount of $126.4
million, of which $63.8 million was recognized in
earnings based on the $75.0 million received directly and
$62.7 million ($36.4 million after taxes) was reflected in
additional paid-in capital based on the Company’s share
of the incremental equity of the joint venture resulting
from the $150.0 million Bertelsmann contribution. 

On May 25, 1999, Barnes & Noble.com Inc. completed
an IPO of 28.75 million shares of Class A Common
Stock and used the proceeds to purchase a 20 percent
interest in Barnes & Noble.com. As a result, the
Company and Bertelsmann each retained a 40 percent
interest in Barnes & Noble.com. The Company recorded
an increase in additional paid-in capital of $200.3 million
($116.2 million after taxes) representing the Company’s
incremental share in the equity of Barnes & Noble.com. 

Under the terms of the November 12, 1998 joint venture
agreement between the Company and Bertelsmann, the
Company received a $25.0 million payment from
Bertelsmann in connection with the IPO.  

The accompanying consolidated financial statements, in
accordance with the equity method of accounting, reflect
the Company’s investment in Barnes & Noble.com as a
single line item in the consolidated balance sheets as of
February 3, 2001 and January 29, 2000 and reflect the
Company’s share of the net loss of Barnes & Noble.com
as a single line item in the consolidated statements of
operations for fiscal years 2000, 1999 and 1998, as if the
formation of the joint venture had occurred at the
beginning of fiscal 1998. 

ACQUISITION OF FUNCO
On June 14, 2000, the Company acquired all of the
outstanding shares of Funco, a Minneapolis-based
electronic games retailer for approximately $159.2
million (excluding acquisition related costs). The
acquisition was accounted for by the purchase method 
of accounting and, accordingly, the results of operations
for the period subsequent to the acquisition are included
in the consolidated financial statements. The excess of
purchase price over the net assets acquired, in the
amount of approximately $131.4 million, has been
recorded as goodwill and is being amortized using the
straight-line method over an estimated useful life 
of 30 years.

NEWLY ISSUED ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS
The Company from time to time enters into interest rate
swap agreements for the purpose of hedging risks
attributable to changing interest rates associated with the
Company’s revolving credit facility, and, in general, 
such hedges have been fully effective. The Company
may enter into interest rate swaps in the future and 
these transactions are expected to substantially offset 
the effects of changes in the underlying variable 
interest rates.

In June 1998, the Financial Accounting Standards Board
issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No.
133, “Accounting for Derivative Instruments and
Hedging Activities” (SFAS 133) which establishes
accounting and reporting standards for derivative
instruments and hedging activities. SFAS 133 requires
companies to recognize all derivatives contracts as either
assets or liabilities in the balance sheet and to measure
them at fair value. The Company will adopt SFAS 133 as
required for its first quarterly filing of fiscal year 2001.
The Company does not believe that adoption of SFAS
133 will have a material effect on its consolidated
financial statements.

The Company periodically reviews its accounting
policies for the recognition of revenue. The Company’s
policies for revenue recognition are consistent with 
the views expressed in the Securities and Exchange
Commission’s Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 101,
“Revenue Recognition in Financial Statements” which
was required to be implemented in the fourth quarter 
of fiscal 2000.
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DISCLOSURE REGARDING 
FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS
This report may contain certain forward-looking
statements (as such term is defined in the Private
Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995) and
information relating to the Company that are based on
the beliefs of the management of the Company as well as
assumptions made by and information currently
available to the management of the Company. When
used in this report, the words “anticipate,” “believe,”
“estimate,” “expect,” “intend,” “plan” and similar
expressions, as they relate to the Company or the
management of the Company, identify forward-looking
statements. Such statements reflect the current views of
the Company with respect to future events, the outcome
of which is subject to certain risks, including among
others general economic and market conditions,
decreased consumer demand for the Company’s
products, possible disruptions in the Company’s
computer or telephone systems, possible work stoppages
or increases in labor costs, possible increases in shipping
rates or interruptions in shipping service, effects of
competition, possible disruptions or delays in the

opening of new stores or the inability to obtain suitable
sites for new stores, higher than anticipated store closing
or relocation costs, higher interest rates, the performance
of the Company’s online initiatives such as Barnes &
Noble.com, the performance and successful integration
of acquired businesses, the success of the Company’s
strategic investments, unanticipated increases in
merchandise or occupancy costs, unanticipated adverse
litigation results or effects, and other factors which may
be outside of the Company’s control. In addition, the
video game market has historically been cyclical in
nature and dependent upon the introduction of new
generation systems and related interactive software.
Should one or more of these risks or uncertainties
materialize, or should underlying assumptions prove
incorrect, actual results or outcomes may vary materially
from those described as anticipated, believed, estimated,
expected, intended or planned. Subsequent written and
oral forward-looking statements attributable to the
Company or persons acting on its behalf are expressly
qualified in their entirety by the cautionary statements in
this paragraph.
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Fiscal Year 2000 1999 1998
(Thousands of dollars, except per share data)

Sales $ 4,375,804 3,486,043 3,005,608

Cost of sales and occupancy 3,169,724 2,483,729 2,142,717

Gross profit 1,206,080 1,002,314 862,891

Selling and administrative expenses 812,992 651,099 580,609

Depreciation and amortization 144,760 112,304 88,345

Pre-opening expenses 7,669 6,801 8,795

Impairment charge 106,833 -- --

Operating profit 133,826 232,110 185,142

Interest(net of interest income of $939, $1,449 

and $976, respectively) and amortization 

of deferred financing fees ( 53,541 ) ( 23,765 ) ( 24,412 )

Equity in net loss of Barnes & Noble.com ( 103,936 ) ( 42,047 ) ( 71,334 )

Gain on formation of Barnes & Noble.com -- 25,000 63,759

Other income (expense) ( 9,346 ) 27,337 3,414

Earnings (loss) before provision for income 

taxes and cumulative effect of a change 

in accounting principle ( 32,997 ) 218,635 156,569

Provision for income taxes 18,969 89,637 64,193

Earnings (loss) before cumulative effect 

of a change in accounting principle ( 51,966 ) 128,998 92,376

Cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle,

net of tax benefits of $3,125 -- ( 4,500 ) --

Net earnings (loss) $ ( 51,966 ) 124,498 92,376

Earnings (loss) per common share

Basic

Earnings (loss) before cumulative effect 

of a change in accounting principle $ ( 0.81 ) 1.87 1.35

Cumulative effect of a change in 

accounting principle, net of tax benefits $   -- ( 0.07 ) --

Net earnings (loss) $ ( 0.81 ) 1.80 1.35

Diluted

Earnings (loss) before cumulative effect 

of a change in accounting principle $ ( 0.81 ) 1.81 1.29

Cumulative effect of a change in 

accounting principle, net of tax benefits $    -- ( 0.06 ) --

Net earnings (loss) $ ( 0.81 ) 1.75 1.29

Weighted average common shares outstanding

Basic 64,341,000 69,005,000 68,435,000

Diluted 64,341,000 71,354,000 71,677,000

C O N S O L I D A T E D  S T A T E M E N T S  O F  O P E R A T I O N S
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(Thousands of dollars, except per share data) February 3, 2001 January 29, 2000

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 26,003 24,247
Receivables, net 84,505 58,240
Merchandise inventories 1,238,618 1,102,453
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 106,127 56,579

Total current assets 1,455,253 1,241,519

Property and equipment:
Land and land improvements 3,247 3,247
Buildings and leasehold improvements 436,289 417,535
Fixtures and equipment 682,444 565,345

1,121,980 986,127
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization 555,760 418,078

Net property and equipment 566,220 568,049

Intangible assets, net 359,192 298,011

Investment in Barnes & Noble.com 136,595 240,531

Other noncurrent assets 40,216 65,681

Total assets $ 2,557,476 2,413,791

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $   582,075 599,376
Accrued liabilities 353,000 323,475

Total current liabilities 935,075 922,851

Long-term debt 666,900 431,600

Deferred income taxes 74,289 125,006

Other long-term liabilities 103,535 87,974

Shareholders’ equity:
Common stock; $.001 par value; 300,000,000 shares authorized; 70,549,176 and 

69,553,839 shares issued, respectively 71 70
Additional paid-in capital 673,122 654,584
Accumulated other comprehensive loss ( 5,874 ) ( 1,198 )
Retained earnings 227,735 279,701
Treasury stock, at cost, 5,504,700 and 4,025,900 shares, respectively ( 117,377 ) ( 86,797 )

Total shareholders’ equity 777,677 846,360

Commitments and contingencies -- --

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 2,557,476 2,413,791

C O N S O L I D A T E D  B A L A N C E  S H E E T S
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Accumulated
Additional Other Treasury 

Common Paid-In Comprehensive Retained Stock at
(Thousands of dollars) Stock Capital Loss Earnings Cost Total

Balance at January 31, 1998 $ 68 468,860 -- 62,827 -- 531,755

Comprehensive earnings:

Net earnings -- -- -- 92,376 --

Total comprehensive earnings 92,376

Exercise of 837,281 common stock options, 

including tax benefits of $9,002 1 18,306 -- -- -- 18,307

Barnes & Noble.com issuance of membership units 

(net of deferred income taxes of $26,325) -- 36,351 -- -- -- 36,351

Balance at January 30, 1999 69 523,517 -- 155,203 -- 678,789

Comprehensive earnings:

Net earnings -- -- -- 124,498 --

Other comprehensive loss (net of deferred 

income taxes of $839) -- -- ( 1,198 ) -- --

Total comprehensive earnings 123,300

Exercise of 794,728 common stock options, 

including tax benefits of $6,302 1 14,909 -- -- -- 14,910

Barnes & Noble.com Inc. IPO (net of deferred 

income taxes of $84,114) -- 116,158 -- -- -- 116,158

Treasury stock acquired, 4,025,900 shares -- -- -- -- ( 86,797 ) ( 86,797 )

Balance at January 29, 2000 70 654,584 ( 1,198 ) 279,701 ( 86,797 ) 846,360

Comprehensive earnings:

Net loss -- -- -- ( 51,966 ) --

Other comprehensive loss (net of deferred 

income taxes of $3,317) -- -- ( 4,676 ) -- --

Total comprehensive loss ( 56,642 )

Exercise of 995,337 common stock options, 

including tax benefits of $4,727 1 18,538 -- -- -- 18,539

Treasury stock acquired, 1,478,800 shares -- -- -- -- ( 30,580 ) ( 30,580 )

Balance at February 3, 2001 $ 71 673,122 ( 5,874 ) 227,735 ( 117,377 ) 777,677

C O N S O L I D A T E D  S T A T E M E N T S  O F  C H A N G E S  I N  S H A R E H O L D E R S ’  E Q U I T Y

See accompanying notes to consol idated f inancial  statements.
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Fiscal Year 2000 1999 1998
(Thousands of dollars)

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net earnings (loss) $ ( 51,966 ) 124,498 92,376
Adjustments to reconcile net earnings (loss) to net cash 

flows from operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization (including amortization 

of deferred financing fees) 146,317 112,693 88,721
Loss on disposal of property and equipment 3,313 5,636 3,291
Deferred taxes ( 54,098 ) 9,877 14,761
Impairment charge 106,833 -- --
Increase in other long-term liabilities for scheduled rent 

increases in long-term leases 9,417 13,472 14,031
Cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle, 

net of taxes -- 4,500 --
Other (income) expense, net 9,346 ( 27,337 ) ( 3,414 )
Gain on formation of Barnes & Noble.com -- ( 25,000 ) ( 63,759 )
Equity in net loss of Barnes & Noble.com 103,936 42,047 71,334
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net ( 192,566 ) ( 73,055 ) ( 39,673 )

Net cash flows from operating activities 80,532 187,331 177,668

Cash flows from investing activities:
Acquisition of consolidated subsidiaries, net of cash received ( 157,817 ) ( 175,760 ) --
Purchases of property and equipment ( 134,292 ) ( 146,294 ) ( 141,378 )
Proceeds from the partial sale of iUniverse.com 2,962 -- --
Proceeds from the partial sale of Chapters Inc. -- 21,558 --
Proceeds from formation of Barnes & Noble.com -- 25,000 75,000
Purchase of investments ( 12,802 ) ( 20,000 ) --
Investment in Barnes & Noble.com -- -- ( 75,394 )
Net increase in other noncurrent assets ( 86 ) ( 9,282 ) ( 119 )

Net cash flows from investing activities ( 302,035 ) ( 304,778 ) ( 141,891 )

Cash flows from financing activities:
Net increase (decrease) in revolving credit facility 235,300 182,500 ( 35,700 )
Proceeds from exercise of common stock options 

including related tax benefits 18,539 14,910 18,307
Purchase of treasury stock through repurchase program ( 30,580 ) ( 86,797 ) --

Net cash flows from financing activities 223,259 110,613 ( 17,393 )

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 1,756 ( 6,834 ) 18,384
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 24,247 31,081 12,697

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $   26,003 24,247 31,081

Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net:
Receivables, net $ ( 29,004 ) 3,795 ( 14,012 )
Merchandise inventories ( 103,668 ) ( 69,059 ) ( 93,491 )
Prepaid expenses and other current assets ( 29,972 ) ( 8,543 ) ( 1,047 )
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities ( 29,922 ) 752 68,877

Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net $ ( 192,566 ) ( 73,055 ) ( 39,673 )

Supplemental cash flow information:
Cash paid during the period for:

Interest $  49,007 24,911 25,243
Income taxes $  73,371 72,342 18,225

Supplemental disclosure of subsidiaries acquired:
Assets acquired $ 206,105 201,910
Liabilities assumed 48,288 26,150

Cash paid $ 157,817 175,760

C O N S O L I D A T E D  S T A T E M E N T S  O F  C A S H  F L O W S
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Thousands of dollars, except per share data) 

For the 53 weeks ended February 3, 2001 (fiscal 2000),
52 weeks ended January 29, 2000 (fiscal 1999) and 52
weeks ended January 30, 1999 (fiscal 1998).

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Business
Barnes & Noble, Inc. (Barnes & Noble), through its
subsidiaries (collectively, the Company), is primarily
engaged in the sale of books, video games and
entertainment software products. The Company
employs two principal bookselling strategies: its “super”
store strategy through its wholly owned subsidiary
Barnes & Noble Booksellers, Inc., under its Barnes &
Noble Booksellers, Bookstop and Bookstar trade names
(hereafter collectively referred to as Barnes & Noble
stores) and its mall strategy through its wholly owned
subsidiaries B. Dalton Bookseller, Inc. and Doubleday
Book Shops, Inc., under its B. Dalton stores, Doubleday
Book Shops and Scribner’s Bookstore trade names
(hereafter collectively referred to as B. Dalton stores).
The Company is also engaged in the online retailing 
of books and other products through an approximate 36
percent interest in barnesandnoble.com llc (Barnes &
Noble.com), as more fully described in Note 7. The
Company, through its acquisitions of Babbage’s Etc.
LLC (Babbage’s Etc.) and Funco, Inc. (Funco) operates
video game and entertainment software stores under the
Babbage’s, Software Etc., GameStop and FuncoLand
trade names, a Web site (gamestop.com) and Game
Informer magazine (hereafter collectively referred to as
Video Game & Entertainment Software). Additionally,
the Company owns a 72 percent interest in Calendar
Club L.L.C. (Calendar Club), an operator of seasonal
calendar kiosks.

Consolidation
The consolidated financial statements include the
accounts of Barnes & Noble and its wholly and majority-
owned subsidiaries. Investments in affiliates in which
ownership interests range from 20 percent to 50 percent,
principally Barnes & Noble.com, are accounted for under
the equity method. All significant intercompany accounts
and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation. 

Use of Estimates
In preparing financial statements in conformity with
generally accepted accounting principles, the Company
is required to make estimates and assumptions that affect
the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of
the financial statements and revenues and expenses
during the reporting period. Actual results could differ
from those estimates.

Cash and Cash Equivalents
The Company considers all short-term, highly liquid
instruments purchased with an original maturity of three
months or less to be cash equivalents. 

Merchandise Inventories 
Merchandise inventories are stated at the lower of cost 
or market. Cost is determined primarily by the retail
inventory method on the first-in, first-out (FIFO) basis
for 82 percent and 83 percent of the Company’s
merchandise inventories as of February 3, 2001 and
January 29, 2000, respectively. Merchandise inventories
of Video Game & Entertainment Software stores and
Calendar Club represent 9 percent of merchandise
inventories as of February 3, 2001 and are recorded
based on the average cost method. The remaining
merchandise inventories are valued on the last-in, first-
out (LIFO) method.

If substantially all of the merchandise inventories
currently valued at LIFO costs were valued at current
costs, merchandise inventories would remain unchanged
as of February 3, 2001 and January 29, 2000.

Property and Equipment
Property and equipment are carried at cost, less
accumulated depreciation and amortization. For financial
reporting purposes, depreciation is computed using the
straight-line method over estimated useful lives. For tax
purposes, different methods are used. Maintenance and
repairs are expensed as incurred, while betterments and
major remodeling costs are capitalized. Leasehold
improvements are capitalized and amortized over the
shorter of their estimated useful lives or the terms of the
respective leases. Capitalized lease acquisition costs are
being amortized over the lease terms of the underlying
leases. Costs incurred in purchasing management
information systems are capitalized and included in
property and equipment. These costs are amortized over
their estimated useful lives from the date the systems
become operational. 



Intangible Assets and Amortization 
The costs in excess of net assets of businesses acquired
are carried as intangible assets, net of accumulated
amortization, in the accompanying consolidated balance
sheets. The net intangible assets, consisting primarily of
goodwill and trade names of $359,192 as of February 3,
2001 and $298,011 as of January 29, 2000, are amortized
using the straight-line method over periods ranging from
30 to 40 years. 

Amortization of goodwill and trade names included in
depreciation and amortization in the accompanying
consolidated statements of operations is $12,593, $5,148
and $3,257 during fiscal 2000, 1999 and 1998, respectively.
Accumulated amortization at February 3, 2001 and
January 29, 2000 was $62,292 and $49,699, respectively. 

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets
The Company periodically reviews property and
equipment and intangibles (primarily goodwill)
whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate
that their carrying amounts may not be recoverable or
their depreciation or amortization periods should be
accelerated. The Company assesses recoverability based
on several factors, including management’s intention
with respect to its stores and those stores’ projected
undiscounted cash flows. An impairment loss is
recognized for the amount by which the carrying amount
of the assets exceeds the present value of their projected
cash flows.

Deferred Charges 
Costs incurred to obtain long-term financing are
amortized over the terms of the respective debt
agreements using the straight-line method, which
approximates the interest method. Unamortized costs
included in other noncurrent assets as of February 3,
2001 and January 29, 2000 were $1,286 and $1,969,
respectively.  Amortization expense included in interest
and amortization of deferred financing fees is $1,557,
$389 and $376 during fiscal 2000, 1999 and 1998,
respectively.

Marketable Equity Securities
All marketable equity securities included in other
noncurrent assets are classified as available-for-sale
securities under Statement of Financial Accounting
Standards No. 115, “Accounting for Certain Investments
in Debt and Equity Securities” (SFAS 115), with 
unrealized gains and losses (net of taxes) shown as a
component of shareholders’ equity.

Revenue Recognition 
Revenue from sales of the Company’s products is
recognized at the time of sale. 

The Company sells memberships which entitle
purchasers to additional discounts. The membership
revenue is deferred and recognized as income over the
12-month membership period. 

Sales returns (which are not significant) are recognized at
the time returns are made. 

Pre-opening Expenses 
In April 1998, the Accounting Standards Executive
Committee issued Statement of Position 98-5, “Reporting
on the Costs of Start-Up Activities” (SOP 98-5). SOP 
98-5 requires an entity to expense all start-up activities, as
defined, when incurred. Prior to 1999, the Company
amortized costs associated with the opening of new stores
over the respective store’s first 12 months of operations.
In accordance with SOP 98-5, the Company recorded a
one-time non-cash charge reflecting the cumulative effect
of a change in accounting principle in the amount of
$4,500 after taxes, representing such start-up costs
capitalized as of the beginning of fiscal year 1999. Since
adoption, the Company has expensed all such start-up
costs as incurred. The effect of the change in accounting
principle on earnings in fiscal 2000 and fiscal 1999 was
immaterial. 

Closed Store Expenses 
Upon a formal decision to close or relocate a store, the
Company charges unrecoverable costs to expense. Such
costs include the net book value of abandoned fixtures
and leasehold improvements and a provision for future
lease obligations, net of expected sublease recoveries.
Costs associated with store closings of $5,026 and $5,447
during fiscal 2000 and fiscal 1999, respectively, are
included in selling and administrative expenses in the
accompanying consolidated statements of operations. 

Net Earnings Per Common Share 
Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing income
available to common shareholders by the weighted-
average number of common shares outstanding. Diluted
earnings per share reflect, in periods in which they have
a dilutive effect, the impact of common shares issuable
upon exercise of stock options. 
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Income Taxes 
The provision for income taxes includes federal, state
and local income taxes currently payable and those
deferred because of temporary differences between the
financial statement and tax bases of assets and liabilities.
The deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using
the enacted tax rates and laws that are expected to be in
effect when the differences reverse. 

Stock Options 
The Company accounts for all transactions under which
employees receive shares of stock or other equity
instruments in the Company or the Company incurs
liabilities to employees in amounts based on the price of
its stock in accordance with the provisions of Accounting
Principles Board Opinion No. 25, “Accounting for Stock
Issued to Employees.” 

Reclassif ications
Certain prior-period amounts have been reclassified 
for comparative purposes to conform with the fiscal 
2000 presentation.

Reporting Period 
The Company’s fiscal year is comprised of 52 or 53
weeks, ending on the Saturday closest to the last day of
January. The reporting periods ended February 3, 2001,
January 29, 2000 and January 30, 1999 contained 53
weeks, 52 weeks and 52 weeks, respectively. 

2. RECEIVABLES, NET 
Receivables represent customer, bankcard, landlord and
other receivables due within one year as follows: 

February 3, January 29, 
2001 2000

Trade accounts $ 8,146 9,558

Bankcard receivables 24,000 21,309

Receivables from landlords for 

leasehold improvements 18,568 12,807

Other receivables 33,791 14,566

Total receivables, net $ 84,505 58,240

3. DEBT 
On November 18, 1997, the Company obtained an
$850,000 five-year senior revolving credit facility (the
Revolving Credit Facility) with a syndicate led by The
Chase Manhattan Bank. The Revolving Credit Facility
permits borrowings at various interest rate options based
on the prime rate or London Interbank Offer Rate
(LIBOR) depending upon certain financial tests. In
addition, the agreement requires the Company to pay a
commitment fee up to 0.25 percent of the unused portion
depending upon certain financial tests. The Revolving
Credit Facility contains covenants, limitations and events
of default typical of credit facilities of this size and nature,
including financial covenants which require the
Company to meet, among other things, cash flow and
interest coverage ratios and which limit capital
expenditures. The Revolving Credit Facility is secured
by the capital stock, accounts receivable and general
intangibles of the Company’s subsidiaries. Net proceeds
from the Revolving Credit Facility are available for
general corporate purposes.

In fiscal 2000, the Company obtained an additional
$100,000 senior unsecured seasonal credit facility
(seasonal credit facility) with a syndicate of banks led by
The Chase Manhattan Bank. The seasonal credit facility,
which matured on January 31, 2001, permitted for
borrowings at an interest rate based on LIBOR. In
addition, the agreement required the Company to pay a
commitment fee of 0.375 percent of the unused portion.
The seasonal credit facility was guaranteed by all
restricted subsidiaries of Barnes & Noble.  

The Company from time to time enters into interest rate
swap agreements to manage interest costs and risk
associated with changes in interest rates. These
agreements effectively convert underlying variable-rate
debt based on prime rate or LIBOR to fixed-rate debt
through the exchange of fixed and floating interest
payment obligations without the exchange of underlying
principal amounts. As of February 3, 2001 and January
29, 2000 the Company had outstanding $55,000 and
$85,000 of swaps, respectively, maturing in 2003. The
Company recorded interest income (expense) associated
with these agreements of $462 and ($470) during fiscal
years 2000 and 1999, respectively. 
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Selected information related to the Company’s
Revolving Credit Facility and seasonal credit facility is as
follows: 

Fiscal Year 2000 1999 1998

Balance at end of year $ 666,900 431,600 249,100

Average balance outstanding 

during the year $ 697,832 397,114 380,315

Maximum borrowings 

outstanding during 

the year $ 918,700 693,500 535,000

Weighted average interest 

rate during the year 7.57% 6.01% 6.29%

Interest rate at end of year 6.01% 6.26% 5.77%

Fees expensed with respect to the unused portion of the
Company’s revolving credit commitment were $272, $664
and $733, during fiscal 2000, 1999 and 1998, respectively. 

The amounts outstanding under the Company’s
Revolving Credit Facility have been classified as long-
term debt based on the terms of the credit agreement and
the Company’s intention to maintain principal amounts
outstanding.

Additionally, in March of 2001, the Company announced
the successful completion of the sale of $300,000 5.25
percent convertible subordinated notes due March 15,
2009. The notes are convertible into the Company’s
common stock at a conversion price of $32.51 per share.

The Company has no agreements to maintain
compensating balances. 

4. FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
The carrying values of cash and cash equivalents
reported in the accompanying consolidated balance
sheets approximate fair value due to the short-term
maturities of these assets. The aggregate fair value of the
Revolving Credit Facility approximates its carrying
amount, because of its recent and frequent repricing
based upon market conditions. Investments in publicly
traded securities accounted for under SFAS 115 are
carried at amounts approximating fair value.

Interest rate swap agreements are valued based on
market quotes obtained from dealers. The carrying value
and estimated fair value of the interest rate swaps asset
(liability) was $0 and ($542), respectively, at February 3,
2001, and $0 and $447, respectively, at January 29, 2000.  

5. MARKETABLE EQUITY SECURITIES
Marketable equity securities are carried on the balance
sheet at their fair market value as a component of other
noncurrent assets. The following marketable equity
securities as of February 3, 2001 and January 29, 2000
have been classified as available-for-sale securities:

Gemstar 
International Chapters

Ltd. Inc. Total

Cost $ 27,137 8,294 35,431

Fiscal 1999 unrealized losses ( 1,684 ) ( 353 ) ( 2,037 )

Market value at 

January 29, 2000 25,453 7,941 33,394

Fiscal 2000 unrealized losses ( 6,974 ) ( 1,019 ) ( 7,993 )

Market value at 

February 3, 2001 $ 18,479 6,922 25,401

6. OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
The following table sets forth the components of other
income (expense), in thousands of dollars:

Fiscal Year 2000 1999 1998

iUniverse.com (1) $ (9,277 ) ( 2,121 ) --

Equity in net losses 

of BOOK magazine (2) ( 127 ) -- --

Gain on sale of NuvoMedia (3) -- 22,356 --

Chapters (4) -- 10,874 1,140

Equity in net earnings 

of Calendar Club (5) -- 1,228 2,274

Termination of planned 

acquisition of Ingram 

Book Group (6) -- (5,000 ) --

Other 58 -- --

$ (9,346 ) 27,337 3,414
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(1) During 1999, the Company acquired a 41 percent 
interest in iUniverse.com for $20,000. In the first 
quarter of fiscal 2000, the Company invested an 
additional $8,000 in iUniverse.com thereby 
increasing its percentage ownership interest to 49 
percent. In the third quarter of fiscal 2000, the 
Company sold a portion of its investment in 
iUniverse.com decreasing its percentage ownership 
interest to 29 percent. This transaction resulted in 
a pre-tax gain of $326. This investment is being 
accounted for under the equity method and is 
reflected as a component of other noncurrent assets.

(2) During 2000, the Company acquired an approximate 
50 percent interest in BOOK ® magazine for $4,802.  
This investment is being accounted for under the 
equity method and is reflected as a component of 
other noncurrent assets.  

(3) In fiscal 1998, the Company accounted for its 
investment in NuvoMedia Inc. (NuvoMedia) under 
the cost method. In fiscal 1999, NuvoMedia was 
acquired by Gemstar International Ltd. (Gemstar), 
a publicly traded company. Under the terms of the 
agreement, NuvoMedia shareholders received 
Gemstar shares in exchange for their ownership 
interests. In fiscal 1999, in connection with the sale 
of NuvoMedia, the Company recognized a pre-tax 
gain of $22,356. 

(4) During fiscal 1999, the Company sold a portion 
of its investment in Chapters Inc. (Chapters) 
resulting in a pre-tax gain of $10,975. Prior to this 
transaction, the Company accounted for its 
investment in Chapters under the equity method. 

(5) In fiscal 2000, the Company invested $11,000 to 
acquire a controlling interest in Calendar Club by 
increasing its percentage ownership interest to 72 
percent. Accordingly, the Company has consolidated 
the results of operations of Calendar Club. Prior to 
fiscal 2000, the Company held a 50 percent interest 
in Calendar Club and accordingly accounted for its 
investment under the equity method and reflected 
it as a component of other noncurrent assets.

(6) In 1999, the Company and the Ingram Book Group 
(Ingram) announced their agreement to terminate 
the Company’s planned acquisition of Ingram. The 
Company’s application before the Federal Trade 

Commission for the purchase was formally 
withdrawn. As a result, other income reflects a one-
time charge of $5,000 for acquisition costs relating 
primarily to legal, accounting and other transaction 
related costs. 

7. BARNES & NOBLE.COM
On November 12, 1998, the Company and Bertelsmann
AG (Bertelsmann) completed the formation of a limited
liability company to operate the online retail bookselling
operations of the Company’s wholly owned 
subsidiary, barnesandnoble.com inc. The new entity,
barnesandnoble.com llc (Barnes & Noble.com), was
structured as a limited liability company. Under the
terms of the relevant agreements, effective as of October
31, 1998, the Company and Bertelsmann each retained a
50 percent membership interest in Barnes & Noble.com.
The Company contributed substantially all of the assets
and liabilities of its online operations to the joint venture
and Bertelsmann paid $75,000 to the Company and
made a $150,000 cash contribution to the joint venture.
Bertelsmann also agreed to contribute an additional
$50,000 to the joint venture for future working capital
requirements. The Company recognized a pre-tax gain
during fiscal 1998 in the amount of $126,435, of which
$63,759 was recognized in earnings based on the $75,000
received directly and $62,676 ($36,351 after taxes) was
reflected in additional paid-in capital based on the
Company’s share of the incremental equity of the joint
venture resulting from the $150,000 Bertelsmann
contribution. 

On May 25, 1999, Barnes & Noble.com Inc. completed
an initial public offering (IPO) of 28.75 million shares of
Class A Common Stock and used the proceeds to
purchase a 20 percent interest in Barnes & Noble.com.
As a result, the Company and Bertelsmann each retained
a 40 percent interest in Barnes & Noble.com. The
Company recorded an increase in additional paid-in
capital of $116,158 after taxes representing the
Company’s incremental share in the equity of Barnes &
Noble.com. In November 2000, Barnes & Noble.com
acquired Fatbrain.com, Inc. (Fatbrain), the third largest
online bookseller. Barnes & Noble.com issued shares of
its common stock to Fatbrain shareholders. As a result of
this merger, the Company and Bertelsmann each
retained an approximate 36 percent interest in Barnes &
Noble.com. The Company will continue to account for
its investment under the equity method.

N O T E S  T O  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  c o n t i n u e d



Under the terms of the November 12, 1998 joint venture agreement between the Company and Bertelsmann, the
Company received a $25,000 payment from Bertelsmann in connection with the IPO. The Company recognized the
$25,000 pre-tax gain in fiscal 1999. The estimated fair market values of the Company’s investment in Barnes 
& Noble.com were $122,000 and $742,000 at February 3, 2001 and January 29, 2000, respectively.

Summarized financial information for Barnes & Noble.com follows:

12 months ended December 31, 

2000 1999 1998

Net sales $ 320,115 193,730 61,834

Gross profit $ 58,314 33,793 14,265

Loss* $ ( 275,723 ) ( 102,404 ) ( 83,148 )

Cash and cash equivalents $ 212,304 478,047 96,940

Other current assets 80,332 27,567 14,736

Noncurrent assets 236,299 173,904 90,468

Current liabilities 135,987 75,940 32,995

Minority interest 284,494 482,896 --

Net assets $ 108,454 120,682 169,149

*Includes impairment charge of $75,051 in 2000.

8. EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT AND DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLANS 
As of December 31, 1999, substantially all employees of the Company were covered under a noncontributory defined
benefit pension plan (the Pension Plan). As of January 1, 2000, the Pension Plan was amended so that employees no
longer earn benefits for subsequent service. Subsequent service continues to be the basis for vesting of benefits not yet
vested at December 31, 1999 and the Pension Plan will continue to hold assets and pay benefits. The amendment was
treated as a curtailment in fiscal 1999 resulting in a pre-tax gain of $14,142 which is included as a reduction of selling 
and administrative expenses.

The Company maintains defined contribution plans (the Savings Plans) for the benefit of substantially all employees. 
In addition, the Company provides certain health care and life insurance benefits (the Postretirement Plan) to retired
employees, limited to those receiving benefits or retired as of April 1, 1993.

A summary of the components of net periodic cost for the Pension Plan and the Postretirement Plan follows:

Pension Plan                                                Postretirement Plan

Fiscal Year 2000 1999 1998 2000 1999 1998

Service cost $ -- 4,535 4,157 -- -- --

Interest cost 1,779 2,349 2,039 151 151 149

Expected return on plan assets (2,887 ) (2,494 ) (2,208 ) -- -- --

Net amortization and deferral -- 32 36 ( 104 ) ( 123 ) ( 135 )

Net periodic expense (income) $ ( 1,108 ) 4,422 4,024 47 28 14

Total Company contributions charged to employee benefit expenses for the Savings Plans were $5,681, $3,374 and $3,090
during fiscal 2000, 1999 and 1998, respectively.
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Weighted-average actuarial assumptions used in determining the net periodic costs of the Pension Plan and the
Postretirement Plan are as follows: 

Pension Plan                                                Postretirement Plan

Fiscal Year 2000 1999 1998 2000 1999 1998

Discount rate 7.8% 7.8% 7.3% 7.8% 7.8% 7.3%

Expected return on plan assets 9.5% 9.5% 9.5% -- -- --

Assumed rate of compensation increase 4.8% 4.8% 4.3% -- -- --

The following table provides a reconciliation of benefit obligations, plan assets and funded status of the Pension Plan and
the Postretirement Plan:

Pension Plan Postretirement Plan   

Fiscal Year 2000 1999 2000 1999

Change in benefit obligation:

Benefit obligation at beginning of year $ 23,037 33,064 2,053 2,145

Service cost -- 4,535 -- --

Interest cost 1,779 2,349 151 151

Actuarial (gain) loss 129 ( 1,707 ) 54 272

Benefits paid ( 758 ) ( 1,062 ) ( 177 ) ( 515 )

Curtailment -- ( 14,142 ) -- --

Benefit obligation at end of year $ 24,187 23,037 2,081 2,053

Change in plan assets:

Fair value of plan assets at beginning of year $ 29,036 25,331 -- --

Actual return (loss) on assets ( 446 ) 1,393 -- --

Employer contributions 4,282 3,374 -- --

Benefits paid ( 758 ) ( 1,062 ) -- --

Fair value of plan assets at end of year $ 32,114 29,036 --        --

Funded status $ 7,927 5,999 ( 2,081 ) ( 2,053 )

Unrecognized net actuarial (gain) loss 3,661 200 ( 1,583 ) ( 1,741 )

Unrecognized prior service cost -- -- -- --

Unrecognized net obligation remaining -- -- -- --

Prepaid (accrued) benefit cost $ 11,588 6,199 ( 3,664 ) ( 3,794 )

The health care cost trend rate used to measure the expected cost of the Postretirement Plan benefits is assumed to be six
and one-half percent in 2001, declining at one-half percent decrements each year through 2004 to five percent in 2004 and
each year thereafter. The health care cost trend assumption has a significant effect on the amounts reported. For example,
a one percent increase or decrease in the health care cost trend rate would change the accumulated postretirement benefit
obligation by approximately $181 and $159, respectively, as of February 3, 2001, and would change the net periodic cost
by approximately $13 and $13, respectively, during fiscal 2000.
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9. INCOME TAXES 
The Company files a consolidated federal return. Federal
and state income tax provisions (benefits) for fiscal 2000,
1999 and 1998 are as follows: 

Fiscal Year 2000 1999 1998

Current:

Federal $ 59,055 64,454 39,286

State 13,086 15,306 10,146

72,141 79,760 49,432

Deferred:

Federal (44,390 ) 7,193 11,697

State (8,782 ) 2,684 3,064

(53,172 ) 9,877 14,761

Total $ 18,969 89,637 64,193

A reconciliation between the provision (benefit) for
income taxes and the expected provision for income
taxes at the federal statutory rate of 35 percent during
fiscal 2000, 1999 and 1998, is as follows: 

Fiscal Year 2000 1999 1998

Expected provision (benefit) 

for income taxes at 

federal statutory rate $ ( 11,549 ) 76,522 54,799

Amortization of non-

deductible goodwill 

and trade names and 

write-down of goodwill 26,669 1,342 1,251

State income taxes, 

net of federal income 

tax benefit 2,798 11,694 8,596

Other, net 1,051 79 (453 )

Provision for income taxes $ 18,969 89,637 64,193

The tax effects of temporary differences that give rise to
significant components of the Company’s deferred tax
assets and liabilities as of February 3, 2001 and January
29, 2000 are as follows: 

February 3, January 29, 
2001 2000

Deferred tax liabilities:

Operating expenses $ (16,236 ) (15,437 )

Depreciation (20,886 ) (31,289 )

Investment in Barnes 

& Noble.com (69,693 ) (110,439 )

Total deferred tax liabilities ( 106,815 ) (157,165 )

Deferred tax assets:

Inventory 6,520 4,312

Lease transactions 20,705 18,664

Reversal of estimated accruals 7,733 4,246

Restructuring charge 13,530 14,537

Insurance liability 1,871 2,673

Deferred income 2,056 4,015

Unrealized holding losses on

available-for-sale securities 4,156 839

Other 8,409 7,278

Total deferred tax assets 64,980 56,564

Net deferred 

tax liabilities $ ( 41,835 ) (100,601 )

10. ACQUISITIONS 
On June 14, 2000, the Company acquired all of the
outstanding shares of Funco, a Minneapolis-based
electronic games retailer for approximately $159,200
(excluding acquisition related costs). The acquisition was
accounted for by the purchase method of accounting and,
accordingly, the results of operations for the period
subsequent to the acquisition are included in the
consolidated financial statements. The excess of purchase
price over the net assets acquired, in the amount of
approximately $131,400, has been recorded as goodwill
and is being amortized using the straight-line method
over an estimated useful life of 30 years. The pro forma
effect assuming the acquisition of Funco at the beginning
of fiscal 1999 and fiscal 2000 is not material.



On October 28, 1999, the Company acquired Babbage’s
Etc., one of the nation’s largest operators of video game
and entertainment software stores, for $208,670
(including assumed liabilities). If financial performance
targets are met in the next fiscal year, the Company will
make an additional payment of approximately $10,000 in
2002. The acquisition was accounted for under the
purchase method of accounting and, accordingly, the
results of operations for the period subsequent to the
acquisition are included in the consolidated financial
statements. The excess of purchase price over the net
assets acquired, in the amount of $202,386, has been
recorded as goodwill and is being amortized using the
straight-line method over an estimated useful life of 30
years.

The following table summarizes pro forma results as if
Babbage’s Etc. was acquired on the first day of fiscal 
year 1999:

Fiscal Year 1999

Sales $ 3,815,435

Earnings before cumulative 

effect of a change in 

accounting principle $ 125,011

Net earnings $ 120,511

Net earnings per common share:

Basic $ 1.75

Diluted $ 1.69

The pro forma results of operations include adjustments
to give effect to amortization of goodwill and interest
expense on debt related to the acquisition, together with
related income tax effects. The information has been
prepared for comparative purposes only and does not
purport to be indicative of the results of operations which
actually would have resulted had the acquisition
occurred on the date indicated.

11. SEGMENT INFORMATION
Historically, the Company operated as a single segment.
As a result of the acquisitions of Babbage’s Etc. in 
1999 and Funco in 2000, the Company is currently
operating under two segments and accordingly, is
required to disclose information in accordance with
Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 131,
“Disclosures about Segments of an Enterprise and
Related Information” (SFAS 131). The Company’s
reportable segments are strategic groups that offer
different products. These groups have been aggregated
into two segments: bookstores and video game and
entertainment software stores.

Bookstores
This segment includes 569 book “super” stores under
the Barnes & Noble Booksellers, Bookstop and Bookstar
names which generally offer a comprehensive title base,
a café, a children’s section, a music department, a
magazine section and a calendar of ongoing events,
including author appearances and children’s activities.
This segment also includes 339 small format mall-based
stores under the B. Dalton Bookseller, Doubleday Book
Shops and Scribner’s Bookstore trade names.
Additionally, this segment includes the operations of
Calendar Club, the Company’s majority-owned
subsidiary. Calendar Club is an operator of seasonal
calendar kiosks.

Video Game and Entertainment Software Stores
This segment includes 480 video game and
entertainment software stores operated under the
Babbage’s and Software Etc. names, 498 stores under the
FuncoLand and GameStop names, a Web site
(gamestop.com) and Game Informer magazine. The
principal products of these stores are comprised of video
game hardware and software and PC entertainment
software. The Company’s consolidated financial
statements reflect the results of Babbage’s Etc. from
October 1999 and Funco from June 2000.

The accounting policies of the segments are the same as
those described in the summary of significant accounting
policies. Segment operating profit includes corporate
expenses in each operating segment. Barnes & Noble
evaluates the performance of its segments and allocates
resources to them based on operating profit.
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Summarized financial information concerning the Company’s reportable segments is presented below:

Sales Depreciation and Amortization

Fiscal Year 2000 1999 1998 2000 1999 1998

Bookstores $ 3,618,240 3,262,295 3,005,608 $ 122,563 108,691 88,345

Video game & entertainment 

software stores 757,564 223,748 -- 22,197 3,613 --

Total $ 4,375,804 3,486,043 3,005,608 $ 144,760 112,304 88,345

Operating Profit Equity Investment in Barnes & Noble.com

Fiscal Year 2000 1999 1998 2000 1999 1998

Bookstores * $ 127,812 216,678 185,142 $ 136,595 240,531 82,307

Operating margin 3.53 % 6.64 % 6.16 %

Video game & entertainment

software stores 6,014 15,432 -- -- -- --

Operating margin 0.79 % 6.90 % NA

Total $ 133,826 232,110 185,142 $ 136,595 240,531 82,307

Capital Expenditures Total Assets

Fiscal Year 2000 1999 1998 2000 1999 1998

Bookstores $ 109,161 142,005 141,378 $ 2,049,639 2,076,795 1,807,597

Video game & entertainment

software stores 25,131 4,289 -- 507,837 336,996 --

Total $ 134,292 146,294 141,378 $ 2,557,476 2,413,791 1,807,597

*Fiscal 2000 operating profit is net of a non-cash impairment charge of $106,833.

A reconciliation of operating profit from reportable segments to earnings before income taxes and cumulative effect of a
change in accounting principle in the consolidated financial statements is as follows:

Fiscal Year 2000 1999 1998

Reportable segments operating profit $ 133,826 232,110 185,142

Interest, net ( 53,541 ) ( 23,765 ) (24,412 )

Equity in net loss of Barnes & Noble.com ( 103,936 ) (42,047 ) ( 71,334 )

Gain on formation of Barnes & Noble.com -- 25,000 63,759

Other income (expense) ( 9,346 ) 27,337 3,414

Consolidated earnings (loss) before income taxes and 

cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle $ ( 32,997 ) 218,635 156,569



12. COMPREHENSIVE EARNINGS (LOSS)
Comprehensive earnings are net earnings, plus certain
other items that are recorded directly to shareholders’
equity. The only such item currently applicable to the
Company is the unrealized loss on available-for-sale
securities, as follows:

Fiscal Year 2000 1999 1998

Net earnings (loss) $ (51,966 ) 124,498 92,376

Other comprehensive loss:

Unrealized loss on 

available-for-sale 

securities, net of deferred 

income tax benefit of 

$3,317, $839 and $0, 

respectively (4,676 ) ( 1,198 ) --

Total comprehensive 

earnings (loss) $ (56,642 ) 123,300 92,376

13. SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 
In fiscal 1999, the Board of Directors authorized 
a common stock repurchase program for the purchase 
of up to $250,000 of the Company’s common shares. 
As of February 3, 2001, the Company has repurchased
5,504,700 shares at a cost of approximately $117,377
under this program. The repurchased shares are held 
in treasury.

Each share of the Company’s Common Stock also
entitles the holder to the right (the Right) to purchase one
four-hundredth of a share of the Company’s Series H
Preferred Stock for $225. The Right is only exercisable if
a person or group acquires 15 percent or more of the
Company’s outstanding Common Stock or announces 
a tender offer or exchange offer, the consummation 
of which would result in such person or group owning 
15 percent or more of the Company’s outstanding
Common Stock.

14. IMPAIRMENT CHARGE 
During fiscal 2000, the Company recorded a non-cash
charge to operating earnings of $106,833 ($92,440 after
taxes or $1.44 per share). This charge included
approximately $69,928 of goodwill and $32,405 of
property, plant and equipment related to the book

business, primarily goodwill associated with the purchase
of B. Dalton and other mall bookstore assets. The
Company’s mall-based bookstores have experienced
significant declines in sales and profitability as a result of
increased competition from book “super” stores and
Internet book retailers. In fiscal 2000, 
B. Dalton comparable store sales declined (1.7%)
compared with an increase in comparable store sales of
0.1% in fiscal 1999. As a result, the anticipated future
cash flows from certain stores were no longer sufficient 
to recover the carrying value of the underlying assets.
Also, included in this charge were other charges of 
$4,500 related to the write-off of certain investments
which had continuing adverse financial results. The
estimated fair value of the assets was based on
anticipated future cash flows discounted at a rate
commensurate with the risk involved.

15. STOCK OPTION PLANS 
The Company currently has two incentive plans under
which stock options have been or may be granted to
officers, directors and key employees of the Company,
the 1991 Employee Incentive Plan (the 1991 Plan) and
the 1996 Incentive Plan (the 1996 Plan). The options to
purchase common shares generally are issued at fair
market value on the date of the grant, begin vesting after
one year in 33-1/3 percent or 25 percent increments per
year, expire 10 years from issuance and are conditioned
upon continual employment during the vesting period.

The 1996 Plan and the 1991 Plan allow the Company to
grant options to purchase up to 11,000,000 and
4,732,704 shares of common stock, respectively. 

In addition to the two incentive plans, the Company has
granted stock options to certain key executives and
directors. The vesting terms and contractual lives of
these grants are similar to that of the incentive plans.

In accordance with the Statement of Financial
Accounting Standards No. 123, “Accounting for 
Stock-Based Compensation” (SFAS 123), the Company
discloses the pro forma impact of recording
compensation expense utilizing the Black-Scholes model.
The Black-Scholes option valuation model was developed
for use in estimating the fair value of traded options
which have no vesting restrictions and are fully
transferable. In addition, option valuation models require 
the input of highly subjective assumptions including the
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expected stock price volatility. Because the Company’s
stock options have characteristics significantly different
from those of traded options, and because changes in the
subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair
value estimate, in management’s opinion, the Black-
Scholes model does not necessarily provide a reliable
measure of the fair value of its stock options.

Had compensation cost for the Company’s stock option
grants been determined based on the fair value of the
stock at the grant dates, the Company’s net earnings 
and diluted earnings per share for fiscal 2000, 1999 and
1998, would have been reduced by approximately $8,529
or $0.13 per share, $6,298 or $0.09 per share, and $6,188 
or $0.09 per share, respectively.

Because the application of the pro forma disclosure
provision of SFAS 123 are required only to be applied to
grants of options made by the Company during fiscal
1995 and after, the above pro forma amounts may not be
representative of the effects of applying SFAS 123 to
future years.

The weighted-average fair value of the options granted
during fiscal 2000, 1999 and 1998 were estimated at
$7.86, $10.00 and $12.96 respectively, using the Black-
Scholes option-pricing model with the following
assumptions: volatility of 35 percent, risk-free interest

rate of 6.50 percent in fiscal 2000, 5.90 percent in fiscal
1999, and 5.33 percent in fiscal 1998, and an expected
life of 6.0 years for fiscal 2000 and fiscal 1999 and 5.4
years for fiscal 1998.

A summary of the status of the Company’s stock options
is presented below: 

Weighted-
Average

(Thousands of shares) Shares Exercise Price

Balance, January 31, 1998 9,664 $ 13.17

Granted 1,841 31.12

Exercised ( 837 ) 11 .1 1

Forfeited (390 ) 22.35

Balance, January 30, 1999 10,278 16.22

Granted 2,148 22.31

Exercised (795 ) 11.39

Forfeited (488 ) 26.91

Balance, January 29, 2000 11,143 17.27

Granted 2,675 17.04

Exercised ( 995 ) 13.64

Forfeited ( 807 ) 22.76

Balance, February 3, 2001 12,016 $ 17.15

The following table summarizes information as of February 3, 2001 concerning outstanding and exercisable options: 

Options Outstanding                                             Options Exercisable

Weighted-
Average Weighted- Weighted-

Range of Number Remaining Average Number Average
Exercise Outstanding Contractual Exercise Exercisable Exercise
Prices (000s) Life Price (000s) Price

$ 3.21 - $ 3.77 364 2.35 $ 3.59 364 $ 3.59

$ 10.00 - $ 16.75 6,924 4.77 $ 13.51 4,769 $ 12.05

$ 17.13 - $ 24.25 3,177 7.57 $ 20.10 1,496 $ 20.07

$ 26.50 - $ 34.75 1,551 7.52 $ 30.56 630 $ 31.79

$ 3.21 - $ 34.75 12,016 5.79 $ 17.15 7,259 $ 14.99



16. LEASES 
The Company leases retail stores, warehouse facilities,
office space and equipment. Substantially all of the retail
stores are leased under noncancelable agreements which
expire at various dates through 2036 with various
renewal options for additional periods. The agreements,
which have been classified as operating leases, generally
provide for both minimum and percentage rentals and
require the Company to pay all insurance, taxes and
other maintenance costs. Percentage rentals are based on
sales performance in excess of specified minimums at
various stores. 

Rental expense under operating leases are as follows: 

Fiscal Year 2000 1999 1998

Minimum rentals $ 338,922 291,964 271,201

Percentage rentals 10,782 7,502 3,183

$ 349,704 299,466 274,384

Future minimum annual rentals, excluding percentage
rentals, required under leases that had initial,
noncancelable lease terms greater than one year, as of
February 3, 2001 are: 

Fiscal Year

2001 $ 327,098

2002 311,203

2003 285,264

2004 263,664

2005 247,087

After 2005 1,478,066

$ 2,912,382

17. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS 
In March 1998, the American Booksellers Association
(ABA) and 26 independent bookstores filed a lawsuit in
the United States District Court for the Northern District
of California against the Company and Borders Group,
Inc. (Borders) alleging violations of the Robinson-
Patman Act, the California Unfair Trade Practice Act
and the California Unfair Competition Law. Plaintiffs
filed a second amended complaint on October 19, 1999,
adding Barnes & Noble.com Inc. as a defendant. In the
second amended complaint, plaintiffs allege, among
other things, that the Company entered into agreements
with book publishers and distributors under which the
Company received discounts and other benefits that
were not available to plaintiffs and other independent
bookstores. Plaintiffs allege that such agreements gave
the Company an unlawful competitive advantage that
caused lost sales and profits for the plaintiffs. The
complaint seeks injunctive and declaratory relief; treble
damages on behalf of each of the bookstore plaintiffs,
and, with respect to the California bookstore plaintiffs,
any other damages permitted by California law;
disgorgement of money, property and gains wrongfully
obtained in connection with the purchase of books for
resale, or offered for resale, in California from March 18,
1994 until the action is completed and pre-judgment
interest on any amounts awarded in the action, as well as
attorneys fees and costs. Although the complaint does
not specify the amount of damages sought, in discovery
plaintiffs served a report of their expert witness
estimating plaintiffs’ damages. Those damages, in the
aggregate, were estimated to be $3,600 to $5,500 (before
trebling) with respect to claims under the Robinson-
Patman Act and $5,000 to $7,400 with respect to
disgorgement claims under California law. On January
21, 2000, the Company filed an answer to the complaint,
denying any liability to plaintiffs and asserting various
defenses. On January 16, 2001, the Company filed a
motion for summary judgment seeking dismissal of all
plaintiffs’ claims. On March 20, 2001, the court granted
the Company summary judgment dismissing all claims
for damages under federal and state law. A trial on the
remaining issues is scheduled to begin on April 9, 2001,
without a jury. The Company intends to vigorously
defend this action.

In August 1998, The Intimate Bookshop, Inc. and its
owner, Wallace Kuralt, filed a lawsuit in the United
States District Court for the Southern District of New 
York against the Company, Borders, Amazon.com, Inc.,
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certain publishers and others alleging violation of the
Robinson-Patman Act and other federal law, New York
statutes governing trade practices and common law. The
complaint sought certification of a class consisting of all
retail booksellers in the United States, whether or not
currently in business, which were in business and were
members of the ABA at any time during the four-year
period preceding the filing of the complaint. The
complaint alleged that the named plaintiffs have suffered
damages of approximately $11,250 or more and
requested treble damages on behalf of the named
plaintiffs and each of the purported class members, as
well as injunctive and declaratory relief (including an
injunction requiring the closure of all of defendants’
stores within 10 miles of any location where plaintiff
either has or had a retail bookstore during the four years
preceding the filing of the complaint, and prohibiting the
opening by defendants of any bookstore in such areas for
the next 10 years), disgorgement of alleged
discriminatory discounts, rebates, deductions and
payments, punitive damages, interest, costs, attorneys
fees and other relief. The plaintiffs subsequently
amended their complaint to allege eight causes of action
on behalf of The Intimate Bookshop and Wallace Kuralt,
accusing the Company and the other defendants of: (1)
violating Section 2(f) of the Robinson-Patman Act; (2)
violating Section 2(c) of the Robinson-Patman Act; (3)
violating Section 13(a) of the Clayton Act; (4) inducing
every publisher in the United States to breach contracts
with plaintiffs; (5) interfering with the plaintiff ’s
advantageous business relationships; (6) engaging in
unfair competition; (7) violating Sections 349 and 350 of
the New York General Business Law; and (8) being
unjustly enriched. The class action allegations have been
withdrawn and the plaintiffs voluntarily dismissed
defendants Harper Collins Publishers, Inc. and
Amazon.com, Inc. from the case.

On April 13, 1999, the Company and the other
defendants filed a motion to dismiss the second through
eighth causes of action in their entireties and for a more
definite statement of the remaining allegations of the first
cause of action. As a result, the plaintiffs’ third through
eighth causes of action were dismissed with prejudice, as
were all claims asserted by Wallace Kuralt in his
individual capacity. Pursuant to the court’s order,
plaintiff The Intimate Bookshop, Inc. filed a second
amended complaint on March 13, 2000. The Company 
served an answer on April 5, 2000 denying the material
allegations of the complaint and asserting various

affirmative defenses. The Company intends to continue
to vigorously defend this action.

On November 3, 2000, plaintiffs Lucky, Inc. and
Bookmark It, LLC, operators of an independent
bookstore in Great Falls, Montana, filed an action against
the Company, Borders, certain book publishers and
others in the United States District Court for the District
of Montana. Plaintiffs filed an amended complaint on
November 14, 2000. In their amended complaint,
plaintiffs purport to assert claims on behalf of all persons
or entities who as part of their business purchase or sell
books. Plaintiffs allege that the Company entered into
agreements with book publishers and distributors
pursuant to which the Company receives discounts and
other benefits that are not available to plaintiffs. Plaintiffs
allege that such agreements were in violation of the
Robinson-Patman Act and the Montana Unfair Trade
Practices and Consumer Protection Act. The amended
complaint seeks an unspecified amount of damages (to
be trebled) as well as punitive damages, costs and
attorneys’ fees. Plaintiffs have requested permission to
file a second amended complaint, which plaintiffs advise
will omit all class action claims and also will omit all
claims for punitive damages. The Company intends to
vigorously defend this action.

In fiscal 1999, following the October 28, 1999 acquisition
of Babbage’s Etc., five shareholder derivative lawsuits
were filed in the Chancery Court of the State of
Delaware by Harbor Finance Partners, Louis F. Mahler,
Ralph Stone, Lawrence G. Metzger and Robert Waring
against the Company and its directors. The lawsuits
allege, among other things, a breach of fiduciary duties to
the Company for the benefit of Leonard Riggio and seek
damages and to enjoin or rescind the transaction. 
The Company believes that the acquisition of Babbage’s
Etc. was in the best interests of the Company’s
shareholders and that the allegations are without merit.
On January 30, 2001, all five derivative actions were
voluntarily dismissed without prejudice by the plaintiffs.

In addition to the above actions, various claims and
lawsuits arising in the normal course of business are
pending against the Company. The subject matter of
these proceedings primarily includes commercial
disputes, personal injury claims and employment issues.
The results of these proceedings are not expected to have
a material adverse effect on the Company’s consolidated
financial position or results of operations.



18. CERTAIN RELATIONSHIPS 
AND RELATED TRANSACTIONS 
The Company leases space for its executive offices in
properties in which Leonard Riggio, chairman, chief
executive officer and principal stockholder of Barnes &
Noble, has a minority interest. The space was rented at
an aggregate annual rent including real estate taxes of
approximately $3,198, $2,753 and $1,316 in fiscal years
2000, 1999 and 1998, respectively. 

The Company leases a 75,000 square foot office/
warehouse from a partnership in which Leonard Riggio
has a 50 percent interest, pursuant to a lease expiring in
2023. Pursuant to such lease, the Company paid $648,
$573 and $737 in fiscal years 2000, 1999 and 1998,
respectively.

The Company is provided with certain package shipping
services by the LTA Group, Inc. (LTA), a company in
which a brother of Leonard Riggio owns a 20 percent
interest. The Company paid LTA $16,661, $13,118 and
$12,571 for such services during fiscal years 2000, 1999
and 1998, respectively.

The Company leases retail space in a building in which
Barnes & Noble College Bookstores, Inc. (B&N College),
a company owned by Leonard Riggio, subleases space
for its executive offices from the Company. Occupancy
costs allocated by the Company to B&N College for 
this space totaled $709, $686 and $725 for fiscal years
2000, 1999 and 1998, respectively. 

B&N College allocated to the Company certain operating
costs B&N College incurred on the Company’s behalf.
These charges are included in the accompanying
consolidated statements of operations and approximated
$264, $193 and $48 for fiscal 2000, 1999 and 1998,
respectively. B&N College purchased $17,198, $16,125
and $12,061 of merchandise from the Company during
fiscal 2000, 1999 and 1998, respectively. The Company
charged B&N College $1,331, $1,042 and $972 for fiscal
years 2000, 1999 and 1998, respectively, for capital
expenditures, business insurance and other operating
costs incurred on its behalf.

The Company uses a jet aircraft owned by B&N College
and pays for the costs and expenses of operating the
aircraft based upon the Company’s usage. Such costs
which include fuel, insurance, personnel and other costs
approximated $2,401, $2,205 and $1,760 during fiscal
2000, 1999 and 1998, respectively, and are included in

the accompanying consolidated statements of operations.
On October 28, 1999, the Company acquired Babbage’s
Etc., one of the nation’s largest operators of video game
and entertainment software stores, a company majority
owned by Leonard Riggio, for $208,670. If financial 
performance targets are met over fiscal year 2001, the
Company will make an additional payment of
approximately $10,000 in 2002.

Barnes & Noble.com purchased $110,462, $74,682 and
$33,444 of merchandise from the Company during fiscal
2000, 1999 and 1998, respectively, and Barnes &
Noble.com expects to source purchases through the
Company in the future. The Company has entered into
an agreement (the Supply Agreement) with Barnes &
Noble.com whereby the Company charges Barnes &
Noble.com the costs associated with such purchases plus
incremental overhead incurred by the Company in
connection with providing such inventory. The Supply
Agreement is subject to certain termination provisions.

The Company has entered into agreements whereby
Barnes & Noble.com receives various services from the
Company, including, among others, services for payroll
processing, benefits administration, insurance (property
and casualty, medical, dental and life), tax, traffic,
fulfillment and telecommunications. In accordance with
the terms of such agreements the Company has received,
and expects to continue to receive, fees in an amount
equal to the direct costs plus incremental expenses
associated with providing such services. The Company
received $1,699, $2,037 and $856 for such services
during fiscal 2000, 1999 and 1998, respectively.

The Company subleases to Barnes & Noble.com
approximately one-third of a 300,000 square foot
warehouse facility located in New Jersey. The Company
has received from Barnes & Noble.com $489, $473 and
$310 for such subleased space during fiscal 2000, 1999
and 1998, respectively. 

Since 1993, the Company has used the music distributor
AEC One Stop Group, Inc. (AEC) as its primary music
and video supplier and to provide a music and video
database. In 1999, AEC’s parent corporation was
acquired by an investor group in which Leonard Riggio
was a minority investor. The Company paid AEC
$159,179 and $126,241 in connection with this
agreement during fiscal 2000 and fiscal 1999,
respectively.
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19. SELECTED QUARTERLY FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED) 
A summary of quarterly financial information for each of the last two fiscal years is as follows: 

Total
Fiscal

Fiscal 2000 Quarter End April July October January Year
On or About 2000 2000 2000 2001 2000 (a)

Sales $ 894,256 924,330 951,834 1,605,384 4,375,804

Gross profit $ 240,089 248,067 258,871 459,053 1,206,080

Equity in net loss of Barnes & Noble.com (b) $ ( 17,598 ) ( 17,940 ) ( 18,901 ) (49,497 ) ( 103,936 )

Net loss (c) $ (4,144 ) (8,646 ) ( 5,177 ) (33,999 ) (51,966 )

Loss per common share $ (0.06 ) (0.13 ) (0.08 ) (0.52 ) (0.81 )

Total
Fiscal

Fiscal 1999 Quarter End April July October January Year
On or About 1999 1999 1999 2000 1999

Sales $ 718,336 727,165 715,903 1,324,639 3,486,043

Gross profit $ 192,371 199,275 200,490 410,178 1,002,314

Equity in net loss of Barnes & Noble.com (b) $ ( 11,544 ) (6,532 ) (8,736 ) ( 15,235 ) (42,047 )

Earnings (loss) before cumulative effect 

of a change in accounting principle $ (1,444 ) 23,543 3,387 103,512 128,998

Net earnings (loss) (d) (e) $  (5,944 ) 23,543 3,387 103,512 124,498

Basic earnings (loss) per common share

Earnings (loss) before cumulative effect of a change 

in accounting principle $ (0.02 ) 0.34 0.05 1.52 1.87

Net earnings (loss) $    (0.09 ) 0.34 0.05 1.52 1.80

Diluted earnings (loss) per common share

Earnings (loss) before cumulative effect of a change 

in accounting principle $    ( 0.02 ) 0.33 0.05 1.48 1.81

Net earnings (loss) $    ( 0.09 ) 0.33 0.05 1.48 1.75

(a) As a result of the Company’s additional investment 
in Calendar Club in fiscal 2000, the consolidated 
statement of operations includes the operations of 
Calendar Club. Prior to fiscal 2000, the Company’s 
consolidated statement of operations included its 
equity in the results of operations of Calendar Club 
as a component of other income (expense).

(b) Based on varying ownership interests as more fully 
discussed in Note 7 of the Notes to Consolidated 
Financial Statements. 

(c) In the fourth quarter of fiscal 2000, the Company 
recorded a non-cash charge of $106,833 ($92,440
after taxes or $1.44 per share) to operating earnings 
as more fully discussed in Note 14 of the Notes to 
Consolidated Financial Statements.

(d) Included in net earnings for the second quarter of 
fiscal 1999 is a pre-tax gain of $25,000 ($14,750 after 
taxes) or $0.21 per diluted share from the receipt of 
$25,000 from Bertelsmann as a result of the Barnes 
& Noble.com Inc. IPO, as well as a pre-tax gain of 
$10,975 ($6,475 after taxes) or $0.09 per diluted share 
resulting from the partial sale of the Company’s 
investment in Chapters.  

(e) Included in net earnings for the fourth quarter of 
fiscal 1999 is a pre-tax gain of $22,356 ($13,190 after 
taxes) or $0.18 per diluted share in connection with 
the sale of the Company’s investment in NuvoMedia. 
In addition, the fourth quarter of fiscal 1999 includes 
the results of the Company’s acquisition of 
Babbage’s Etc.



REPORT OF INDEPENDENT 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

The Board of Directors 
Barnes & Noble, Inc. 

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance
sheets of Barnes & Noble, Inc. and subsidiaries as of
February 3, 2001 and January 29, 2000 and the related
consolidated statements of operations, changes in
shareholders’ equity and cash flows for each of the three
fiscal years in the period ended February 3, 2001. These
financial statements are the responsibility of the
Company’s management. Our responsibility is to express
an opinion on these financial statements based on our
audits. 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing
standards generally accepted in the United States. Those
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial
statements are free of material misstatement. An audit
includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting
the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles
used and significant estimates made by management, as
well as evaluating the overall financial statement
presentation. We believe that our audits provide a
reasonable basis for our opinion. 

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements
referred to above present fairly, in all material respects,
the financial position of Barnes & Noble, Inc. and its
subsidiaries as of February 3, 2001 and January 29, 2000
and the results of their operations and their cash flows
for each of the three fiscal years in the period ended
February 3, 2001, in conformity with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States. 

As discussed in Note 1 to the Consolidated Financial
Statements, effective January 31, 1999, the Company
changed its method of accounting for pre-opening
expenses.

New York, New York 
March 22, 2001

BDO Seidman, LLP 
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PRICE RANGE OF COMMON STOCK

The Company’s common stock is traded on the New
York Stock Exchange (NYSE) under the symbol BKS.
The following table sets forth, for the quarterly periods
indicated, the high and low sales prices of the common
stock on the NYSE Composite Tape.

Fiscal Year                     2000                           1999

High Low High Low

First Quarter $  24.06 16.31 40.25 25.81

Second Quarter $  23.88 16.44 36.38 22.50

Third Quarter $  21.44 16.44 27.50 20.06

Fourth Quarter $  29.94 17.38 25.38 18.50

As of March 30, 2001 there were 65,202,364 shares of
common stock outstanding held by 2,032 shareholders of
record. No dividends have been paid on the common
stock since the initial public offering date and dividend
payments are currently restricted as a covenant of the
Company’s debt agreement.
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